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OVERALL SCOPE OF WORK IS TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS TO AN EXISTING BUILDING. WORK TO 600 COLUMBIA STREET
INCLUDE MODIFICATION OF RESTROOMS TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES AND TURLOCK, CA 95380
@ MODIFICATION OF ENTRY DOOR TO PROVIDE AUTO OPERATING FUNCTION. BUILDING AREA: 2572 SQ. FT
@ =_ SECTION DETAIL REFERENCE PROJECT AREA: 180 SQ. FT.
CONSTRUCTION: VB
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1. CODES: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CODES. CONTRACTOR AND THEIR 8. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOGETHER. SHOULD EITHER THE 18. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT DIMENSIONS OF ENTIRE BUILDING AND SITE PRIOR TOANY  29. THESE DRAWINGS AND COPIES THEREOF ARE LEGAL INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR USE OF 36. WORK SHOWN IS NEW UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR OTHERWISE INDICATED AS EXISTING.
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF ALL CODES, REGULATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATION, OR ANY PARTICULAR SPECIFICATION AND GENERAL LAYOUT. CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION OF ANY EQUIPMENT. ANY DIMENSIONAL THE OWNER ONLY. EACH TRADE SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE
STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THEIR WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE LISTED CONDITIONS CONTRADICT EACH OTHER IN ANY POINT, OR REQUIRE CLARIFICATION, THE DISCREPANCIES THAT WOULD PROHIBIT ANY ITEM OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT FROM BEING GENERAL NOTES INCLUDED THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE APPLICABLE  37. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT BE OBSERVING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. THE
CODES AT JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE SAME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT, AND HIS DECISION LOCATED OR INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON PLAN OR IN SPECIFICATION MUST BE MADE KNOWN BUILDING CODES. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE QUALITY CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION
SHOULD BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS. OTHERWISE THE ARCHITECT'S TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. STANDARDS FOR THIS PROJECT. ALL QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
APPLICABLE CODES: 2022 C.B.C., C.P.C.,, C.M.C., CE.C., C.F.C., C.G.C. INTERPRETATION WILL GOVERN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AND NO ALLOWANCE SHALL 30. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE BUILDING PERMIT FROM BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT NO COST THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER.
AND ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ERROR OR NEGLIGENCE ON HIS PART IN THIS 19. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE SHIPMENT OF FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT WITH TO CONTRACTOR.
CONNECTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS DUE TO HIS ERRORS AND/OR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. EACH WEEK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN RECEIVING 38. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS WHERE WORK MUST BE
2. SCOPE OF WORK: IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE EACH AND OMISSIONS PRIOR TO BID. REPORT WITH A COPY OF ALL PACKING TICKETS. REPORT SHALL INCLUDE ALL EQUIPMENT 31. WORK: ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN LIKE MANNER ACCORDING TO THE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. INCIDENTAL WORK MAY ALSO BE NECESSARY IN
EVERY SUBSYSTEM AND SUBCOMPONENT NECESSARY TO FULLY AND PROPERLY COMPLETE THAT IS DAMAGED, OMITTED, OR NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. BEST TRADE PRACTICE BY THOSE SKILLED IN THE PARTICULAR TRADE, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, AREAS NOT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DUE TO CHANGES AFFECTING THE
THE WORK. SUBSYSTEMS, SUBCOMPONENTS OR DETAILS REQUIRED OR NORMALLY INCLUDED 9. SHOULD ANY ERROR OR INCONSISTENCY APPEAR IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE PIPING, ETC., SHALL BE PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE OR CENTERED ETC., EQUIPMENT TO BE EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING OR OTHER SYSTEMS. SUCH INCIDENTAL WORK
AS TRADE PRACTICE MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR SHOWN. NEVERTHELESS, CONTRACTOR, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, MUST CLEARLY BRING THE SAME TO 20. INSULATION: ALL INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR BARRIERS OR INSTALLED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS. IS ALSO PART OF THIS CONTRACT. INSPECT THOSE AREAS AND ASCERTAIN WORK NEEDED AND
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EACH ELEMENT OF THE WORK. THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR PROPER ADJUSTMENT, AND IN NO CASE PROCEED BREATHER PAPERS INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING DO THAT WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL
WITH THE WORK UNCERTAINLY NOR WITH INSUFFICIENT DRAWINGS. ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL SPACES OR ATTICS, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT 32. ANCHORS: WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED-IN ANCHORS AND/OR POWDER DRIVEN PINS IN EXISTING COST.
3. EXISTING CONDITIONS: ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THESE PLANS TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE NON-PRESTRESSED REINFORCED CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR
ARE TO REMAIN UNCHANGED. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ALL DIMENSIONS. ANY 10. THE CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF WITH SECTIONS 720 AND 803 IN THE 2022 CBC. DAMAGING THE EXISTING REINFORCING BARS. WHEN INSTALLING THEM INTO EXISTING PRE 39. TRADE, PRODUCT OR MANUFACTURER'S NAME OR CATALOG NUMBERS SHOWN ON THE
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL WORK SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ALL SITE MEASUREMENTS OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION BUILDING SITE. NO CHARGE OR STRESSED TENDONS, USE A NONDESTRUCTIVE METHOD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. EXERCISE DRAWINGS FOR NEW PRODUCTS ARE TO ESTABLISH QUALITY REQUIRED. IN EACH CASE ADD BY
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CORRECTION PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE WORK. COMPENSATION SHALL BE ALLOWED DUE TO DIFFERENCES BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS 21. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING, UNLOADING, AND STORAGE OF OWNER- EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE TENDONS. INFERENCE AFTER TRADE, PRODUCT OR MANUFACTURER'S NAME THE PHRASE "OR APPROVED
AND DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH DISCREPANCY IN DIMENSIONS FURNISHED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT ALL EQUIPMENT (FIXTURES, BOXES, ETC.) EQUAL". TRADE PRODUCT OR MANUFACTURER'S NAME OR CATALOG NUMBERS AND INDICATION
4. ITIS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ASSUME ALL THE SYSTEMS AND SUB- WHICH MAY BE FOUND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR HIS CONSIDERATION IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PACKING LIST, EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND 33. PLANS: GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE COMPLETE SETS OF APPROVED OF PRODUCT TYPES, SUCH AS "GLASS FIBER INSULATION", SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR
SYSTEMS DESCRIBED IN THESE DRAWINGS COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ARE A BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA. BEING LOCATED OR INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON PLANS OR IN SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO HIS OR HER SUBCONTRACTORS FOR REVIEW. EACH EXISTING PRODUCTS ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE. IF THEY ARE DISCOVERED TO BE
COMPLETE AND FINISHED PRODUCT. ALL INQUIRIES AS TO THE NATURE OF THESE SYSTEMS OR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISSING OR DAMAGED OWNER-SUPPLIED SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE COMPLETE SET AND INACCURATE, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND DO NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
APPARENT CONFLICTS, AMBIGUITIES AND OMISSIONS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION ~ 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW SIZES IN SPECIFICATIONS OR FIGURES ON DRAWINGS IN FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT AND REDELIVERY OF THE SAME. COORDINATING ITEMS WHICH PERTAIN TO HIS OR HER WORK WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO INSTRUCTIONS.
OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO OBTAINING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES. BY PREFERENCE TO SCALE MEASUREMENTS AND FOLLOW DETAIL DRAWINGS IN PREFERENCE TO COMMENCING WITH THE WORK. BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ALL JOB
EXECUTING THE BID AND CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS VISITED GENERAL DRAWINGS AND FOLLOW ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. 22. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED COPIES OF THE BUILDING PROJECT AND FIRE SYSTEM PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE ON SITE 40. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT
THE SITE, FAMILIARIZED HIMSELF WITH THE LOCAL CONDITIONS, CODES AND REQUIREMENTS TO SHELVING, SINKS, FIRST AID KIT RACKS, GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS, VANITIES, SIGNS, AT ALL TIMES. NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND CORRELATED TO HIS OBSERVATIONS 12. WHERE IT IS OBVIOUS THAT A DRAWING ILLUSTRATES ONLY PART OF A GIVEN WORK, WHICH IS VALANCE, ETC.
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THIS SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO BID. REPEATED ON A NUMBER OF ITEMS, THE REMAINDER SHALL BE DEEMED REPETITIOUS AND SO 34. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: ONE OR MORE 2A-10BC (OR BETTER) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE
CONSTRUCTED. 23. ALL WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS USED THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING REQUIRED TO BE PLACED SUCH THAT NO LOCATION IN THE BUILDING IS MORE THAN 75 FEET
5. THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE AREA TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF NO MORE THAN 19% AND SHALL MEET CERTIFIED FROM ONE. ONE 2A-10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAN COVER NO MORE THAN 6,000SF IN A LOW
PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE 13. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH DETAILING, FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY FORESTRY STEWARDSHIP CRITERIA (FSC). HAZARD OCCUPANCY. THEY SHALL BE HUNG NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF. AT REMODELS -
COMPLIMENTARY, AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ANY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED WORK CONNECTED WITH OR DEPENDENT ON EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY "OWNER" OR OTHER PROTECT AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE CLEARANCES AROUND EXISTING EXTINGUISHERS DURING
BY ALL. WORK NOT COVERED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL NOT BE REQUIRED UNLESS CONTRACTORS - UNTIL HE/SHE HAS OBTAINED APPROVED EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS FROM 24. ALL INTERIOR FINISHING MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NO GREATER THAN 200 CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSARY. ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, BY CONTRACTOR, MAY BE
IT IS CONSISTENT THEREWITH AND IS REASONABLY INFERABLE THEREFROM AS BEING OWNER OR ARCHITECT. CONTACT OWNER OR ARCHITECT FOR CURRENT INFORMATION. AND A SMOKE DENSITY NO GREATER THAN 450, UNLESS LOCAL CODE SPECIFIES OTHER NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY LOCATION(S) WITH OWNER IF NOT ALREADY SHOWN
NECESSARY TO PRODUCE THE INTENDED RESULTS. WORDS AND ABBREVIATIONS WHICH HAVE REQUIREMENTS. ON PLANS. ACCESSIBLE PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 48" AFF. PER SECTION 906, PART 9
WELL KNOWN TECHNICAL OR TRADE MEANINGS ARE USED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN 14. ALL WORK COMPLETED BY ANY CONTRACTOR ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DONE IN (CFC). TITLE 24, CAC AND TITLE 19, CCR. AT REMODELS
ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH RECOGNIZED MEANINGS. ACCORDANCE WITH STATE BUILDING CODES, LOCAL BY-LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF THE 25. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE INSURANCE PER OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS AND BEAR PROOF
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND ALL OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE UPON REQUEST WITHOUT DELAY. 35. HAZMAT: A HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED ON BOTH PROPERTIES

6. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE FULLY EXPLANATORY AND
SUPPLEMENTARY. HOWEVER, SHOULD ANYTHING BE SHOWN, INDICATED OR SPECIFIED ON ONE
AND NOT THE OTHER, IT SHALL BE DONE. ALL DRAWINGS SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE ENGINEERS DRAWINGS.

7. PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL SECURE ALL DATA AT THE SITE
OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION, SUCH AS EXISTING CONDITION, CONVENIENCE OF
RECEIVING AND SORTING MATERIALS, LOCATION AND ADEQUACY OF UTILITIES AND OTHER
INFORMATION WHICH WILL HAVE A BEARING ON MAKING THEIR PROPOSALS OR ON THE
EXECUTION OF THE WORK IF AWARDED THE CONTRACT, AND NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE
FOR FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN SUCH ON-SITE INFORMATION PRIOR TO BIDDING.

15.

16.

17.

BUILDING. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWLEDGE AS SUCH PRIOR TO BID.

ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OWNER REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO HAND OVER BUILDING
TO OWNER IN CLEAN CONDITION AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

DESIGN BUILD CONTRACTORS ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN WORK IN TERMS OF,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ALL CODES, DIMENSIONS, COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, AND ALL
APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AND OTHER GOVERNING APPROVALS. EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE DAILY REMOVAL OF DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT FEDERAL GLAZING SPECIFICATIONS, C.P.S.C.
GLAZING REQUIREMENTS, AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.

26.

27.

28.

PUNCH LIST TO BE COMPLETED AT OWNER'S CONVENIENCE, TYPICALLY WITHIN 3 DAYS UPON
RECEIPT OF PUNCH LIST. APPLY FOR FINAL PAYMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS USING STANDARD
CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. FINAL WAIVERS OF LIEN FROM THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH FINAL APPLICATION FOR
PAYMENT.

PROVIDE ALL ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR THE MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION AND
SERVICING OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTREME CAUTION NOT TO PLACE ELECTRICAL OUTLETS BEHIND OR
UNDER DRAWER BASES, DRAINS, OR ANY OTHER OBSTACLES/OBJECTS WHICH MAY RESTRICT
THE USE OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. (SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN).

AND HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR REFERENCE. ANY IDENTIFIED
OR SUSPECT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE ABATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5:17
REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.
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~NOT IN SCOPE
/

10

11

12

REMOVE EXISTING SINK, DRAIN PIPE, WATER HOSES, ANGLE
STOPS AND ESCUTCHEONS. PREP FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW
PLUMBING - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

REMOVE EXISTING SINK COUNTER AND MODIFY ADJACENT
WALL TO PROVIDE / REPLACE BLOCKING AS NEEDED FOR NEW
LAVATORY INSTALLATION - SEE DETAIL 12/AD03

REMOVE EXISTING PARTITIONS - PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS
AND FLOOR

REMOVE EXISTING URINAL - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

REMOVE EXISTING TOILET AND CAP PIPES - SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS

REMOVE EXISTING TOILET - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

REMOVE ALL FRP AND BACKER BOARDS - PATCH AND REPAIR
WALLS AND PREP FOR NEW FINISH

MODIFY EXISTING WALL TO INSTALL BLOCKING AS NEEDED FOR
NEW GRAB BAR INSTALLATION - SEE DETAIL 12/AD03

FIELD VERIFY EXISTING EXIT SIGN LOCATION AND MODIFY IF
NEEDED FOR DOOR OPERATOR INSTALLATION

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) REMOVE ALL
ACCESSORIES - PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS AND PREP FOR
NEW ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) PREP DOOR
AND WALLS FOR NEW PAINT FINISH - SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) REMOVE
EXISTING RESTROOM SIGNAGE - PATCH AND REPAIR ANY
SURFACES AFFECTED BY REMOVAL
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DEMOLITION PLAN IS INTENDED TO AID CONTRACTOR IN
DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF THE NECESSARY WORK. IT
DOES NOT NECESSARILY DEPICT THE ACTUAL, OR ALL OF
THE DEMOLITION WORK. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS
PROJECT. CONTRACTOR TO STUDY THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND PERFORM A THOROUGH FIELD
INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO BIDDING THE PROJECT.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL
REQUIRED ENGINEERED SHORING FOR THE PROJECT.

A HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED
ON BOTH PROPERTIES AND HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR REFERENCE. ANY
IDENTIFIED OR SUSPECT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE ABATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5:17 REMOVAL
OF ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN THE
SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING EXISTING ITEMS
OWNER MAY INTEND TO REMOVE AND KEEP SUCH AS
FURNITURE AND ANY OTHER NON-FIXED ITEMS. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCARDING ALL
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
STANDARD SECTION 7-10 DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS
OUTSIDE THE RIGHT OF WAY

FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS AND TYPES SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE TYPES OF HAZARDS PRESENT DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE MARSHALL.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WALLS TO BE REMOVED FOR
BEARING LOADS BEFORE DEMOLITION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING DURING DEMOLITION.

SEE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
THAT MAY BE REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR TO STRIP, PATCH, REPAIR AND PREP - AS
NEEDED - ALL EXISTING SURFACES (FLOOR, WALLS AND
CEILING) RECEIVING NEW OR TOUCH UP FINISHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
FINISHES AND/OR WALL BOARD AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW ITEM(S) AND THEN REPLACE,
PREP, PATCH AND/OR APPLY NEW FINISH(ES) AS PER
PLANS OR EXISTING CONDITIONS.

ALL EXISTING RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO REMAIN INTACT.
REPAIR AFTER DEMOLITION WORK AS NECESSARY.

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS TO REMAIN -
U.O.N.

EXISTING PLUMBING (SEWER AND WATER) LOCATIONS ARE
BASED UPON INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OWNER. FIELD
VERIFY ALL EXISTING PIPE SIZES AND LOCATIONS. ADJUST
WORK (AT NO ADDITIONAL COST) AS NEEDED FOR ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN DUST FREE ENVIRONMENT.
MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FIRE RATING AT EXISTING
CORRIDOR WALLS THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF
CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE TEMPORARY WALLS REQUIRED
BY FIRE MARSHALL. PROVIDE POST BARRICADES AT
WALLS, CEILINGS AND ATTICS TO PREVENT PUBLIC
ENTRANCE TO CONSTRUCTION AREA.
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EXISTING * 64'-0"

KEYNOTES

10

11

/1

PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW FIXTURES - SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS. PROVIDE NEW TILE AND PAINT FINISHES - SEE
FINISH SCHEDULE

CONNECT NEW FIXTURES TO EXISTING PLUMBING - SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS

MODIFY EXISTING DOOR ASSEMBLY TO PROVIDE AUTOMATIC
OPENER AND ELECTRIC LATCH - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

6" ROUND OR SQUARE STAINLESS STEEL BRUSH SATIN FINISH
WIRELESS PUSH BUTTON ACTUATOR AND MOUNTING BOX -
MOUNTING HEIGHT 36" AFF - VERIFY LOCATION WITH OWNER

AFTER PAINTING DOOR, INSTALL STAINLESS STEEL KICK PLATE
- SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

AT TILE INSTALLATION OVER MASONRY WALLS, APPLY
THIN-SET MORTAR SKIM COAT TO PROVIDE SMOOTH SURFACE
THEN APPLY WATERPROOF/CRACK ISOLATION MEMBRANE

AT TILE INSTALLATION OVER EXISTING STUD WALLS, REMOVE
EXISTING GYPSUM FINISH BELOW 60" FOR CEMENT BOARD
INSTALLATION - PATCH AND REPAIR

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) PROVIDE AND
INSTALL NEW TOILET ACCESSORIES - SEE ACCESSORIES
LEGEND

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) PROVIDE NEW
RESTROOM SIGNAGE AT DOOR AND JAMB PER DETAIL 6/AD06.
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

(PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) PROVIDE
TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 8/AD01

PROVIDE AN APPROVED OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE NEAR THE MAIN EXIT STATING "MAXIMUM
OCCUPANCY 101 PERSONS". SIGN SHALL BE MAINTAINED
LEGIBLE BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCS

i FIELD VERIFY

+16'-0"

/

+ 80"

/1%

PER CPC TABLE 422.1 AND TABLE 4-1

PLUMBING OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS (SEE NOTES

BELOW):
A-3 1501 / 30 = 50
B 313/150 = 2
K 203/50=4

TOTAL PLUMBING OCCUPANT LOAD =50 + 2 + 4 =56
OCCUPANT LOAD =56 /2 = 28 OCCUPANTS EACH SEX

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS BASED ON A-3 OCCUPANCY:

FIXTURES REQUIRED:

WATER CLOSETS: 1 MALE, 2 FEMALE

URINALS: 1 MALE
LAVATORIES: 1 MALE, 1 FEMALE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN: 1

SERVICE SINK: 1

FIXTURES PROVIDED:

WATER CLOSETS: 1 MALE, 1 FEMALE

URINALS: 1 MALE

LAVATORIES: 1 MALE, 1 FEMALE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN: 0 (SEE NOTES BELOW)
SERVICE SINK: 0

NOTES:

PER CPC TABLE 4-1, ACCESSORY AREAS SUCH AS, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, HALLWAYS/CORRIDORS, STAIRWAYS,
RAMPS, TOILET ROOMS, MECHANICAL ROOMS, CLOSETS
AND FIXED EQUIPMENT, MAY BE EXCLUDED.

WATER IS AVAILABLE IN THE KITCHEN

NOT IN SCOPE

EXISTING # 48'-0"
FIELD VERIFY

TOILET ACCESSORIES

BOBRICK MODEL
DESCRIPTION NUMBER (U.ON.) | COMMENTS
24"x36" MIRROR B-165 OFOI
SOAP DISPENSER GOJO 2789-12 OFOI
TWO-WALL GRAB BAR B-6897 OFOI
TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER | B-4288 OFOI
TOILET SEAT
COVER DISPENSER B-4221 OFOl
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL | B-254 OFOI
SAN JAMAR
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER | Fgasoce OFOI

NOTE:

OFOI - ALL ACCESSORIES WILL BE OWNER FURNISHED AND
OWNER INSTALLED.

SEE SHEET ADO1 FOR LOCATIONS AND CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS FOR RESTROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES

ALL AUTOMATIC DISPENSERS SHALL BE BATTERY OPERATED

NOT IN SCOPE

GENERAL NOTES

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD (FOS) AT NEW
WALLS OR FACE OF FINISH (FOF) AT EXISTING WALLS -
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CONTROLS IN PUBLIC SPACE MUST BE MOUNTED
BETWEEN 15" & 48" AND MUST HAVE A 30"X48" MINIMUM
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR FORWARD OR PARALLEL
APPROACH. CONTROLS MOUNTED OVER AN OBSTRUCTION
THAT IS BETWEEN 10" AND 24" DEEP MAY BE NO HIGHER
THAN 46" AFF, IF PARALLEL APPROACH IS PROVIDED.
WHERE OBSTRUCTION ARE BETWEEN 20" AND 25" WITH
FORWARD APPROACH. CONTROLS MUST NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
SEE SHEETS AD02-AD03.

ALL SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS OR SPACES
ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE VISUAL AND RAISED CHARACTERS
AND BRAILLE AND TO BE MOUNTED ON LATCH SIDE OF
DOOR WITH THE LOWERS TACTILE CHARACTERS NO
LOWER THAN 48" AND THE BOTTOM OF THE HIGHEST
TACTILE CHARACTERS NO HIGHER THAN 60" A.F.F.

DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE - DISPLAY IN ALL HALLWAYS AND
WALKWAYS - PROFESSIONALLY PRODUCED DIRECTIONAL
SIGNAGE TO ALL APPROPRIATE AREAS - SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE AND MILLWORK INTENDED
FOR PUBLIC USE MUST MEET ALL CLEARANCES AND
REACH RANGES AS DEFINED BY THE GOVERNING
ACCESSIBLITY CODE OR LOCAL CODE - WHICHEVER IS
STRICTER.

ALL DATA AND POWER RECEPTACLES IN PUBLIC SPACES
INTENDED FOR PUBLIC ACCESS/USE MUST BE INSTALLED
WITHIN ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGES - REFER TO GENERAL
NOTE B.

SEE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SHEETS AD01 - AD03 FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC SPACES AND
EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE FLOOR TRANSITIONS AT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE THERE IS A CHANGE IN FLOORING
MATERIAL OR AT DOOR THRESHOLDS. THE CHANGE OF
LEVEL BETWEEN MATERIALS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 1/4"
OR UP TO 1/2" IF SLOPED AT 1:2 - SEE DETAIL 12/AD02.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE DETECTORS AND OTHER
EMERGENCY DEVICES TO BE LOCATED PER LOCAL CODE.
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE TO BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN
48" AF.F.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL OUTLET LOCATIONS PRIOR
TO ELECTRICAL BID AND AGAIN PRIOR TO ELECTRICAL
ROUGH:-IN.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE
ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS AND REQUIRED
STRUCTURAL SUPPORT NECESSARY TO INSTALL AND
OPERATE ANY AND ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWN.

WALL LEGEND

1) MARTY YERBY - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 10"

4 EXISTING MASONRY WALL

| EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITION
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

DOOR SCHEDULE

FLOOR BASE WALLS, COLUMNS AND WAINSCOTS CEILING ( )
NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST DOOR HARDWARE FRAME -
1. CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH TABLE 1224.1. LOCATION ROOM # ROOM NAME FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH |COMMENTS DOOR NUMBER ROOM NAME DOOR TYPE ‘ WIDTH HEIGHT MATERIAL ‘ FINISH FIRE RATING GROUP TYPE ‘ MATERIAL FINISH |REMARKS LLI
2. ALL PAINT IN RESTROOMS TO BE A SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, UON. MARTY YERBY 103 g UNISEXB T-1 ICB-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 P-1 PATCH AND REPAIR AND TEXTURE WALLS AND CEILINGS FOR NEW PAINT MARTY YERBY I
MARTY YERBY 104 ( UNISEX Y T-1 ICB-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 P-1  |PATCH AND REPAIR AND TEXTURE WALLS AND CEILINGS FOR NEW PAINT 102A (E) 6'-0" 6'-8" H.M. (E) NR 2.0 (E) H.M. PAINT [1 I
3. XVALL & CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN APPLICABLE CODE, CLASS 5 103A C UNISEX} (E) 30" 68" Aam. PAINT NR N/A (E) A, PAINT [2.4 | N C
' 104A C UNISEX% (E) 3'-0" 6'-8" H.M. PAINT NR N/A (E) H.M. PAINT 2,4 ( ,
4. ALL FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 804.4.1; INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS IN EXIT ENCLOSURES AND 2
CORRIDORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN CLASS Il AND INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES IN ALL AREAS COMPLYING WITH ASTM E 648. D:
5.  CHANGE IN FLOOR MATERIAL SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR UON. <
6. CONTRACTOR TO MARK FLOORING PATTERN LAYOUT AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.
1217 J STREET
MODESTO, CA 95354
209.522.8900
WWW.REDINCARCHITECTS.COM
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
L]
CONSULTING ENGINEER
DOOR REMARKS:
1. EXISTING DOOR - MODIFY FOR NEW DOOR OPERATOR AND ELECTRIC SMART LATCH
ABBREVIATIONS
2. EXISTING DOOR - PROVIDE 26" x 30" KICK PLATE - NORLAKE #NOR123109 AND 6"
H.M. HOLLOW METAL ALUMINUM LOW PROFILE THRESHOLD COMPLYING WITH DETAIL 14/AD01
P.C. POWDER COATING
ANOD. ANODIZED ALUMINUM 3. FIELD VERIFY OPENING SIZE
S.C. SOLID CORE WOOD
P. LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE 4. PAINT DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH INTERIOR WALLS - ONE COAT PRIMER AND TWO
COATS SEMI-GLOSS PAINT - COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
NO. |MATERIAL |MANUFACTURER |PRODUCT NAME & # |COLOR NAME & # | COMMENTS
FLOOR Manufacturer List 1. INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 1 3/4" THICK, SOLID CORE (U.O.N.). SEE SCHEDULE FOR FINISH. CORE MATERIAL SHALL
T-1 |TILE |-- |OWNER SELECTED |OWNER SELECTED | MK MeKi BE WOOD OR MINERAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCHEDULED RATING.
cKinney
BASE NO Norton 2. HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES TO BE 16GA. WITH WELDED CORNERS AND FACTORY PRIMED. FINISH AND COLOR
— - - oT Other TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
ICB-1 [INTEGRAL COVEDBASE |- |OWNER SELECTED |OWNER SELECTED [6" HIGH WITH 3/4" COVE RADIUS PE Pemko
RO Rockwood 3.  VERIFY WALL THICKNESS FOR EACH OPENING.
WALL SA SARGENT
CB-1 5/8" CEMENT BOARD USG DUROCK WITH EDGEGUARD -- AT STUD WALL LOCATIONS SuU Securitron 4. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOOR WAY.
P PAINT = SEMI-GLOSS OWNER SELECTED ONE COAT PRIMER AND TWO COATS PAINT CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN ONE UNIT
WT-1 TILE - OWNER SELECTED OWNER SELECTED TILE WAINSCOT TO 60" AFF WITH BULLNOSE EDGE AT TOP TILE VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS HORIZONTAL (CBC 118-303)
5. ALL FIRE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES MUST HAVE FIRE RATED HARDWARE, FRAMES AND DOORS. DOOR
Set: ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE TIGHT FITTING SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEMBLIES PER NFPA 80. DOOR FRAMES
et: 1.0 MUST BEAR AN 'S' LABEL. DOOR SHALL HAVE A SELF CLOSER. ALL CLOSERS SHALL AS SCHEDULED.
NOTES: at It D ioti Finish M 6. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE IN DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL AT ALL TIMES WITHOUT SPECIAL
y em , escription inis r KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT AND WITHOUT LOCKING DEVICES.
1. VERIFY ALL SELECTIONS WITH OWNER. SUBMIT SAMPLES FOR ARCHITECT / OWNER APPROVAL 2 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 uS32D MK
1 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 QC us3z2b MK 7. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE COMPLETE AND, AS DEFINED IN CBC 716.5, INCLUDE REQUIRED HARDWARE,
1 Rim Exit Device, Storeroom LC 55 56 PE8804 x Less Pull uS32D SA ANCHORAGE. FRAMES AND SILLS.
1 Pull RM201 us32Db RO '
1 Automatic Opener 6300 Series 689 NO 8. FIRE RATED DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTION WHICH
1 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV us3z2b RO SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE INSPECTION AUTHORITY.
1 Card Reader Provided By Security Supplier oT
2 ElectroLynx Harness QC-C**** x Length Required MK 9. DOOR HARDWARE FINISH SHALL MATCH EXISTING. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED
2 ElectroLynx Harness QC-C1500P MK 5LBS FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS AND 15 LBS FOR FIRE-RATED DOORS (CBC 11B-404.2.9) BP # 25'0496
2 Position Switch DPS - M/ W-BK (SPDT) SuU
1 Door Switch 565 . _ NO 10. DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING
1 Power Supply AQL-R_ (Size & Type as required) SuU OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 LBS MAXIMUM.
1 Wiring Diagram Elevation and Point to Point as Specified oT >
1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT 11. ALL LATCHES AND LOCKSETS SHALL BE AS SCHEDULED AND OF ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, INDEPENDENT
OPERATION, SPRING-CAGE SUPPORTED, MINIMUM 2" CLEARANCE FROM LEVER MID-POINT TO DOOR FACE.
(LEVER STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING ADA LEVERS - VERIFY)
Notes: Verify existing door/frame conditions are compatible with hardware prior to submittals.
. ) 12. ALL SAFETY GLAZING MATERIALS FOR USE IN AREAS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL BE LABELED
Operational Narrative: INDICATING THE CATEGORY OF GLASS REQUIRED BY CBC 2406
1. Doors normally closed and secure.
2. Exit device latch can be electrically held retracted for open access.
3. ADA access by actuator switch.
4. Egress free forimmediate exit. ADA egress by actuator switch.
5. REX switch in push rail allows authorized exit without alarm condition.
6. Door position switch monitor open/closed status.
7. Exit device latch releases (fail secure) in event of power loss. Keyed cylinder override for emergency access. F
> —
Set: 2.0 I —
et: 2.
(o
— ™
Qty Item Description Finish Mfr o
4 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 us32b MK F RAM E TYPE Lu o 1
2 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 QC us32Db MK Ll oo <
1 Concealed Vert Rod Exit, Exit Only 55 56 MDPE8610 EO US32D SA I I 0y ™
1 Concealed Vert Rod Exit, Nightlatch 55 56 MDPE8610 P106 x Less Pull US32D SA I_ {@] .
2 Pull RM201 us32D RO o O
2 Automatic Opener 6300 Series 689 NO U)
2 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV us32Db RO < Z
1 Gasketing 303AS (Head & Jambs) PE g o
1 Rain Guard 346C x Width of Frame Head PE m I_
2 Sweep 345AV x Length Required PE b O
1 Threshold 171A (or per detail) PE > X L]
1 ElectroLynx Harness QC-C**** x Length Required MK D O
1 ElectroLynx Hamess QC-C1500P MK — -
1 Position Switch DPS - M/ W-BK (SPDT) su 40 O
1 Door Switch 565 NO O 1 m
1 Power Supply AQL-R_ (Size & Type as required) SuU m
1 Wiring Diagram Elevation and Point to Point as Specified oT on O D_
1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT ASSCHD 2" (@) D >_
" Ll oF &
Notes: Verify existing door/frame conditions are compatible with hardware prior to submittals. \ © —
L1
Operational Narrative: — O
1. Doors normally closed and secure. >
2. Exit device latch can be electrically held retracted for open access. Lo
3. ADA access by actuator switch. % Z N
4. Egress free forimmediate exit. ADA egress by actuator switch. > 5 u
5. REX switch in push rail allows authorized exit without alarm condition. Qlx 8
o . ) o | w I I I
6. Door position switch monitor open/closed status. Tl %
7. Exit device latch releases (fail secure) in event of power loss. Keyed cylinder override for emergency access. ) 8 [S)
A
22 O m
+
Set: 3.0 i ) Z
Qty Item Description Finish Mfr I I I
3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 us32Db MK
1 Rim Exit Device, Storeroom LC PE8804 WEL uS32D SA F 1
1 Surface Closer UNI7500 689 NO
1 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV us32Db RO
1 Gasketing 303AS (Head & Jambs) PE
1 Rain Guard 346C x Width of Frame Head PE
1 Sweep 345AV x Length Required PE
1 Threshold 171A (or per detail) PE HOLLOW METAL PROJECT DETAILS
1 Position Switch DPS - M/ W-BK (SPDT) Su WELDED FRAME RED PROJECT NO: 24080
1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT :
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32" MIN

1

24" MAX

RN

CONTINUOUS
POINT

36" MIN

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH
FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR

THE T-SHAPED SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 ONLY AT
THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

13

60" DIAMETER SPACE FOR
SINGLE WHEELCHAIR

60" MIN

60" MIN

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH
FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS

12 36"MIN 12"
MIN] TMIN

24"
MIN

36" MIN

BASE

| |
= =
| & x|
= <
| |

60" MIN

6" MIN
7 N\
Z
= - — — —H — —e)—(E
© [T
[T
<
%
<
=
Q Jd o
©
o
l_
Z
=
©
<

—— WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE COLOR BACKGROUND

(COLOR BLUE SHALL APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C EXCEPT WHERE
OTHERWISE APPROVED) PER CBC 11B-703.7.2.1
AND FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

PROVIDE 6" x 6" DIE-CUT VINYL INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE EXTERIOR
LATCH SIDE WALL (OR RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE
DOORS) ADJACENT TO EVERY ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE. IF INSTALLING ON STOREFRONT
DOOR OR WINDOW, PROVIDE DIE-CUT VINYL
DECAL FOR MOUNTING ON GLASS.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR

BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.

SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR

BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A

DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A
LIGHT BACKGROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.  THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

MAY APPROVE OTHER COLORS PROVIDED THE

SYMBOL CONTRAST IS LIGHT ON DARK OR
DARK ON LIGHT.

9 SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

3" = 10"

[1/4" MAX
— I

CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" HIGH MAXIMUM
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND
WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT

CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" HIGH MINIMUM
AND 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2

10 FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES

3" = 10"

10" MAX

10" MAx:k 26"

- =
| % S
Y= | |7
= |z
0l == N
UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
LOW SIDE REACH RANGE PARALLEL APPROACH
ACCESSIBLE ITEM - FOR
PROTRUDING ITEM
LIMITS SEE DETAIL 12/AD01
- — = B
Q ﬁ
I -
I
[m] % o
2z —|
Sz —_ — —
ol .|
5% b .
L = 4L &0 f

UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH AND LOW
FORWARD REACH RANGE

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
PERPENDICULAR APPROACH

11) UNOBSTRUCTED REACH

1/4"=1-0"

48" MAX

44" MAX

- |
5| 2
=3
3
10"
MAX
b |
x| 2
=S| ©
: <
>
10"-24"
MAX

T-SHAPED SPACE OR
180 DEGREE TURNS

CLEARANCE AND TURNING

WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR
A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED
REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION PER
CBC 11B-308.2.2

1/4"=1-0"

WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT
AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION
SHALL BE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF
THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES MAXIMUM
PER CBC 11B-308.3.2

12) OBSTRUCTED REACH

1/4" =1-0"

/
'ég [1] 11}
Ba NAME
|
=Z/ o o \\
ss

PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A
LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A
DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.

PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY
BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS:

. 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS - DETAIL 4/ ADO1

. 11B-703.3 BRAILLE - DETAIL 2/ ADO1

. 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION - DETAIL 1/ADO01

5 PICTOGRAMS

11/2"= 10"

GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION
11B-703.7.2.6. COLOR TO
CONTRAST WITH DOOR OR
MOUNTING SURFACE COLOR
(LIGHT ON A DARK OR DARK ON
A LIGHT BACKGROUND) . NO
BRAILLE REQUIRED.

12" @
CIRCLE \

120

MOUNTED WITHIN 1" OF VERTICAL
L/ CENTERLINE OF DOOR

120

MEN'S UNISEX

MEN'S SYMBOL: TRIANGLE VERTEX
SHALL POINT UPWARD

UNISEX SYMBOL: THE COLOR OF THE
TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE COLOR OF THE CIRCLE
SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. THE COLOR OF THE
CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE COLOR OF THE DOOR OR
SURFACE ON WHICH THE COMBINED
CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE SYMBOL IS
MOUNTED, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND.

PER CBC 11B-703.4.2, WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS
PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH
SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT
DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. / |
WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE ‘
DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL / AREA OF
BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND REFUGE
DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE / =
LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT y \
SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. J/

¢ PER CBC SECTION
11B-703.4.1

EXCEPTION: IN ALTERATIONS WHERE SIGN
INSTALLATION LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED IN SECTION \
11B-703.4.2 ARE OBSTRUCTED OR OTHERWISE

UNAVAILABLE FOR SIGN INSTALLATION, SIGNS \
WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE

PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH \
CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES. \

48" MIN BASELINE OF

LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS

60" MAX BASELINE OF HIGHEST

FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE j‘ \ |

CLEARANCE PROVIDED BEYOND ARC OF DOOR
SWING AND CENTERED ON TACTILE CHARACTERS

1) SIGN INSTALLATION

3/8" = 10"

BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.3:

SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE

SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE

0.059 TO 0.063 INCH DOT BASE DIAMETER

0.100 INCH DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN SAME CELL

0.300 INCH DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS

0.025 TO 0.037 DOT HEIGHT

0.395 TO 0.400 BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW
SHALL BE BELOW CORRESPONDING TEXT IN HORIZONTAL FORMAT

SHALL BE FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED

SHALL BE PLACED BELOW ENTIRE LINE OF TEXT IF MULTILINED

SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 3/8" MIN. AND 1/2" MAX. FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS
SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 3/8" MIN. FROM RAISED BORDERS OR DECORATIVE ELEMENTS
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703.4 - SEE DETAIL 1/ADO1

EXCEPTION: BRAILLE PROVIDED ON ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/16" MINIMUM AND
SHALL BE LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS.

DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DISTANCE BETWEEN

#
/ PICTOGRAMS SHALL
Vi COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 11B-703.6 -
/ SEE DETAIL 5/ ADO1
N - q N'MEN
/ WOMEN'S
=0 GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS
SHALL BE 1/4" THICK WITH
s EDGES EASED OR ROUNDED
2[2 AT 1/16" MINIMUM, OR
= CHAMFERED AT 1/8"
HERN MAXIMUM. VERTICES SHALL
ol N BE RADIUSED BETWEEN 1/8"
53 MINIMUM AND 1/4" MAXIMUM.
AN
AN
AN

6 RESTROOM SIGNAGE

11/2"= 10"

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTE: INSTALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL AND
TELEPHONE WALL OUTLETS AND SWITCH

PLATES AT NEAREST STUD FROM SCALED
LOCATION ON PLAN UNLESS SPECIFICALLY

DIMENSIONED

LIGHT SWITCH SINGLE OR MULTI-GANG j\

48" MAX

FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACE \

N
AN NY—
N -
b )
DN
L
41/2" \
AN
Aﬁ
l 13/8" VERIFY
THERMOSTAT | L/} Y
= /
/
RECEPTACLE /2
OUTLETS 3
z / w
= N
J 7
< N ) |/
: i
Sz / |
= = —
| = /
= / .

7 INSTALLATION HEIGHTS

11/2"=1-0"

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER CBC SECTION 1013.4:

1.  EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT".

2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, AND THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO
A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

. "EXIT STAIR DOWN"
"EXIT RAMP DOWN"

. "EXIT STAIR UP"

. "EXIT RAMP UP"

3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, AND THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO
A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE."

4. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE

WORDS "EXIT ROUTE."

5. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1,
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT."

EXIT SIGN EXCEPTIONS PER CBC SECTION 1013.1:

1. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS OR AREAS THAT REQUIRE ONLY ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS.

2. MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS OR GATES THAT ARE OBVIOUSLY AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS
NEED NOT HAVE EXIT SIGNS WHERE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

3. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP U AND INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNITS OR
DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R-1, R-2 OR R-3 OR R-3.1.

4. PERCBC SECTION 1013.3, TACTILE SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1013.4 NEED NOT BE PROVIDED WITH

ILLUMINATION.

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.2 - SEE DETAIL 4/ ADO1

BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.3 - SEE DETAIL 2/ ADO1

SIGN INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION PER 11B-703.4 - SEE DETAIL 1/ ADO1

VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5 - SEE DETAIL 3/ ADO1

g ) TACTILE EXIT SIGN NOTES
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DOTS IN ADJACENT CELL DOTS IN SAME CELL

/

K —_—— SINGLE BRAILLE

BP # 25-0496

‘ -— CELL
DISTANCE BETWEEN o ON ® O (. OW
DOTS IN SAME CELL +~— 0@ OX ) O O
~— @ O ON©) Lg 9) BLANK CELL SPACE
BETWEEN WORDS
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING _—— RASEDDOT
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~
o0 0Ol PY .\ > BASE DIAMETER
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® O kg 9) O g\ NO RAISED DOT

> ) BRAILLE SIGNAGE
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VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.5:

EXCEPTION: WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2 (RAISED CHARACTERS)
AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.3, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-703.5.2 THROUGH 11B-703.5.6, 11B-703.5.8 AND 11B-703.5.9

11B-703.5.1: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND

11B-703.5.2: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH (SEE EXCEPTION
ABOVE)

11B-703.5.3: CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE,
SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS (SEE EXCEPTION ABOVE)

11B-703.5.4: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O"
IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" (SEE EXCEPTION
ABOVE)

11B-703.5.5: MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC TABLE 11B-703.5.5. VIEWING DISTANCE
SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION
PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE
UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

EXCEPTION: WHERE PROVIDED, FLOOR PLANS PROVIDING EMERGENCY PROCEDURES INFORMATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 19 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5.5. (SEE EXCEPTION
ABOVE)

11B-703.5.6: VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND (SEE
EXCEPTION ABOVE)

11B-703.5.7: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER

11B-703.5.8: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT
CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT
MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT (SEE EXCEPTION ABOVE)

11B-703.5.9: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL
BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT. SEE EXCEPTION ABOVE

11B-703.5.10: TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT

3) VISUAL CHARACTERS

11/2"=1-0"

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2:
. DEPTH - RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND
+  CASE - CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE

+  STYLE - CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT,
HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS

+  CHARACTER PROPORTIONS - CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

*+  CHARACTER HEIGHT - CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER"I"

*+  STROKE THICKNESS - STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER

*+ CHARACTER SPACING - CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST
POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE
CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH
MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE
WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS SECTIONS, AND 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE
RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS
SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8 INCH MINIMUM.

*  LINE SPACING - SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS
WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED
CHARACTER HEIGHT

*+  FORMAT - TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT

+  SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703.4 - SEE DETAIL 1/ADO1

+  SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.3 - SEE DETAIL 2/ ADO01

4 ) RAISED CHARACTERS
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NOTES:

1.  GRAB BAR SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-604.5

2. GRAB BAR FASTENERS AND MOUNTING SUPPORT TO WITHSTAND 250
LBS./FT. BENDING, SHEAR AND TENSION PER CBC SECTION 11B-609.8

3. AT WOOD STUD WALLS, INSTALL 4X6 FLAT BLOCKING PER DETAIL
54" MIN.
4. AT METAL STUD WALLS, INSTALL 6" X 16 GA METAL BACKER PER DETAIL
48" 1o 36" MIN —— NO PROJECTIONS
42" MIN VA, . WITHIN HATCH AREA
) 112" ] ;
24" MIN. CLEAR }p o, 120 7 24"MIN. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB
MIN ‘ / BAR (1 1/4" - 1 1/2" @)
F— - STAINLESS STEEL GRAB - ! -
z[ | / 7 L BAR(11/4"- 1 112" 9) - Z|
=5 S|
& © % L NO PROJECTIONS &l©
o — S WITHIN HATCH AREA % - —— —
LIJ LIJ = .
529 ap 5|2 So
S5k -3 5k =2
ey - . ] = FLUSH CONTROL SHALL
o|® - ol BE LOCATED ON OPEN
|9 o 7rgn : |2 . SIDE OF TOILET
8|z Z e 3| T 2
Sl =2 e -
0|z % |0 ¢ o 4 FINISH FLOOR
3P RNO] AnliNe) [ ANO) ~
F  FINISH FLOOR )
17" MIN
18" MAX @
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW
7 1/2" = 1'_0"
T~ 6 1/2" MAX
MAXIMUM ." §‘ DEPTH OF SINK
HEIGHT TO ~
COUNTER OR RIM
N ™~ NOTE:
X L ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES
= TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-306
5 =
MINIMUM KNEE & / .~ —
HEIGHT AT FRONT /
EDGE OF COUNTER ——| /
17" MIN. 18" MIN.
= A“ 8" T 5 oLR RIM OF LAVATORY OR SINK
Iy y TR OR COUNTER SURFACE

MINIMUM 30"x48" 4 ~
CLEAR SPACE FOR =
FRONT APPROACH |Gy

=7 —

< N —
~
~
—
—

S~

~ - _ 19" ABSOLUTE DEPTH
~— OF KNEE/TOE

CLEARANCE

MINIMUM 30"X48" CLEAR SPACE IS PROVIDED IN FRONT OF SINK THAT ALLOWS FOR FORWARD APPROACH.

REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE ADJOINS OR OVERLAPS ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

34" MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF RIM OR COUNTER ABOVE FLOOR SURFACE.

SINK IS A MAXIMUM OF 6 1/2" DEEP.

KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER SINK IS A MINIMUM OF 27" HIGH BY 30" WIDE AND PROVIDES AN ABSOLUTE DEPTH OF 19"

UNDERNEATH THE SINK.

. DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPING IS INSULATED OR CONFIGURED TO PREVENT CONTACT.

+  THERE ARE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS UNDER SINK.

. FAUCETS ARE LEVER TYPE OR ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS (OR OTHER SIMILAR DESIGNS). SELF
CLOSING VALVES MUST MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10 SECONDS OPEN FLOW.

. FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR

TWISTING OF WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM PER CBC

11B-309.4.

3 COUNTERTOP SINK

11/2"=1-0"

(WHICHEVER IS HIGHER)

f - 8" MIN. CLR. DEPTH
-l

\ |
w | — INSULATE | C —J 1 "
Qe WATER | ‘ Qla
| WlE SUPPLY | | olE
< 5|5 AND \ L SERE:
SEIEE O I 25 83
S| Ll PIPES | ‘E%*“g
2|9 & — - —— 1 &% 2|9
R = | AN R
! ! 30" MIN. x MIN. 9" HIGH BY 6"
MIN CLEAR DEEP TOE CLEARANCE

19" MAX

5 LAVATORY CLEARANCES

1/2" = 10"
o B
[ ]
- z
— — 71 | | 1 i
= [ap]
I I © L 1"
6" MAX«# 17"-25"
TOE CLEARANCE TOE CLEARANCE
ELEVATION PLAN

11B-306.2.1 - SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9 INCHES ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-306.2.

11B-306.2.2 - TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.
EXCEPTION: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO
BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4.

11B-306.2.3 - WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.
EXCEPTIONS:
1.  THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER SINKS REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-212.3.
2. THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK
SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

11B-306.2.4 - SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

11B-306.2.5 - TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

8" MIN%

| - o
S| = <
& :
{ L o ] L
11" s | 25"
MIN > MAX
KNEE CLEARANCE KNEE CLEARANCE
ELEVATION PLAN
8" MIN:T
é =z Zi \ -
= 2[5 |
|
" z
11 =
MIN >

KNEE CLEARANCE
ELEVATION AT LAVATORY

11B-306.3.1 - SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR

GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-306.3.
EXCEPTION: AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4, SPACE BETWEEN 9
INCHES AND 29 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE
CLEARANCE.

11B-306.3.2 - KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.3 - WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND, AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4, THE KNEE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE 27 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT A DEPTH OF 8
INCHES MINIMUM INCREASING TO 29 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A
WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE.
2. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND
19 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.4 - BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES IN
HEIGHT.
EXCEPTION: THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT BE REDUCED AT BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-226.1.

11B-306.3.5 - KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

6 } KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
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SOAP DISPENSER

WALL- MOUNTED
MIRROR

ACCESSIBLE/
LAVATORY

PROVIDE 30"X48"

CLEAR AREA IN

FRONT OF LAVATORY

TOWEL DISPENSER /
TO BE WITHIN 40" AFF

60" MIN DIA CLEAR /

PROVIDE GEOMETRIC SYMBOL ———F 3'MINCIR |
ON DOOR - SEE RESTROOM :
SIGNAGE DETAIL 6/ ADO1

NOT

18" MIN CI'_ € 17"-18"

b

DISPENSER

IR

CLEARANCE

SEAT COVER
DISPENSER

— —— 8§ % —

)

SWING OVER

S

|
=

|
(

36" GRAB BAR

TOILET PAPER

ACCESSIBLE TOILET
WITH FLUSH CONTROL
ON OPEN SIDE

48" GRAB BAR (42" MIN

SANITARY NAPKIN
UNIT (AS OCCURS)

PROVIDE 60"X56"

AROUND TOILET

DOOR PERMITTED TO

HATCHED PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE

PROVIDE 60"X48"
MANEUVERING SPACE
IN FRONT OF TOILET

PROVIDE WALL-

MOUNTED

PICTOGRAM SIGN -

SEE DETAIL 5/ ADO1
ES:

FLOOR SURFACE TO BE SMOOTH, HARD AND NON-ABSORBENT EXTENDING
UPWARD A MINIMUM OF 5" ON WALL.

WALL SURFACE TO BE SMOOTH, HARD AND NON-ABSORBENT TO 48" HEIGHT.
THIS PLAN DEPICTS MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ONLY- REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION.

1 SINGLE ACCOMMODATION

3/8" = 10"
59" MIN. CLR.
AT FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET
56" MIN. CLR. 36" MIN. WHEN
AT WALL MOUNTED TOILET DOOR SWINGS IN

—— DOOR PERMITTED TO
SWING OVER HATCHED
PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE

60" MIN.

A\ 7]
z|% N / /V /
== ) L 60" MIN AT SIDE DOOR
Sl { /MANEUVEBING SPACE

N\

.

™—— FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE

40" MAX

T =l LOCATED ON OPEN SIDE OF
TOILET - SEE DETAIL 4/ ADO02

54" MIN

2 TOILET STALL CLEARANCES
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MINIMUM 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE IS PROVIDED TO ALLOW FORWARD OR PARALLEL
APPROACH TO ACCESSORIES.

ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ADJOINS OR OVERLAPS AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOINS ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

OPERABLE PARTS (INCLUDING COIN SLOTS) OF ALL FIXTURES OR ACCESSORIES ARE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF

40" ABOVE FLOOR (I.E. SOAP DISPENSERS, TOWELS, TOILET SEAT COVERS, AUTO-DRYERS, SANITARY NAPKIN
DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, ETC.) PER CBC 11B-603.5

TOP OF BAR

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE WALL

MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET AND THE TOILET PAPER

DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE

GRAB BAR WITH THE OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

* MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE

OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

COAT HOOKS AND SHELVING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN APPROPRIATE REACH RANGES (SHELVES SHALL BE
LOCATED 40" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) AND MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED
WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR PER CBC 11B-603.4

3 ACCESSORIES MOUNTING
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TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS:

WHERE LOCATED IN THE FRONT PARTITION, DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE
SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE TOILET. WHERE LOCATED IN SIDE WALL OR PARTITION,
OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION. DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING.

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOOR HARDWARE:

DOOR PULL SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF DOOR NEAR LATCH. OPERABLE PART OF PULL SHALL
BE 34" MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE:

AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION,
EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS

EXCEPTION: TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER
THAN 66 INCHES WIDE.

FLUSH CONTROLS:

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS
MAXIMUM. CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS
FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE.

FAUCETS:

CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE
PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. HAND-OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR
10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

4 ) ADA - RESTROOM NOTES
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(2) 16d TOE NAILS EA. END OF BLKG.

OPPOSITE FRAMING CLIP. TYP

A
v

'SIMPSON' A34 EA
END OF BLKG ALT

4x6 FLAT BLKG

TOP & BOTTOM TYP. \

WOOD STUDS AT

ilI/

=

ELEVATION

16" O.C. (SEE PLAN)

ATTACH ACCESSORIES TO BACKING WITH #12 WOOD SCREWS, MIN.

APPLICATIONS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES

DOOR STOPS
DOOR HOLDERS
CABINETS

DISPLAY CABINETS
TOILET PARTITIONS

NOTES:

PLAN

DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH STUDS TO INSTALL BACKING
VERIFY LENGTH, HEIGHT, QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF BACKING WITH
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS

+  EXTEND BACKING TO FIRST STUD PAST END OF ITEM BEING SUPPORTED

SECTION

7 WOOD BACKING - WOOD STUD

1"=1-0"

NOTE: USE THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA HANDBOOK

/ TILE
/
—

DRY-SET OR LATEX PORTLAND
CEMENT MORTAR BOND COAT

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
UNIT "CBU"

MEMBRANE REQUIRED IN
WET AREAS

/ WOOD OR METAL STUDS

3) TILE AT WALL

3" = 10"

DOOR AND FRAME BEYOND \
CARPET PER FINISH

SCHEDULE N\

DOOR AND FRAME BEYOND

TILE OVER DRY-SET /
LATEX-PORTLAND CEMENT
THINSET MORTAR

SWEEP (AS SPECIFIED) ——

RESILIENT FLOORING PER
FINISH SCHEDULE \

4

i

/

v

FLUSH STAINLESS STEEL
/ TRANSITION STRIP
RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING

RESILIENT FLOORING PER
FINISH SCHEDULE

TRANSITION STRIP -
/ TARKETT, CD-48-C

VINYL TO BE LEVEL WITH
TRANSITION STRIP

DOOR AND FRAME BEYOND

VINYL THRESHOLD (AS SPECIFIED)

~— CORRIDOR CARPET

4 ) CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIAL

3" = 10"

QUARRY TILE AND CERAMIC TILE:

+ TOPSET COVE BASE TILE IS NOT PERMITTED.
*  MINIMUM TILE THICKNESS IS 1/4 INCH.
*+  WHEN AN ABRASIVE TILE OR RAISED TREAD PATTERN TILE IS USED IT MAY ONLY BE
INSTALLED IN WALKWAYS. FLOOR DRAINS MAY BE REQUIRED DEPENDING ON THE
TYPE OF ABRASIVE TILE PROPOSED.
+  FLOOR DRAINS ARE REQUIRED WHEN RAISED TREAD PATTERN TILES ARE INSTALLED.

\

N i}

WALL TILES

4" HIGH SANITARY COVE BASE
WITH 3/8 INCH MINIMUM RADIUS -
SET FLUSH WITH ADJACENT
FLOOR FINISH

FLOOR TILES

5) TILE AT COVE BASE

3" = 10"

TILE

DRY-SET OR LATEX-PORTLAND
CEMENT MORTAR BOND COAT

BONDED WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE

CONCRETE

6 ) HLEAT CONCRETE FLOOR

3" = 10"

SEALANT DEPTH 1/2 WIDTH

ROUNDED BACK-UP WITH
NO BOND TO SEALANT

EXPANSION JOINT ~A~
EJ171-07
a . o \Aq
= \ A, e R 442
PP I Y o
. 2 \ T . , B
4 I 4 A

COMPRESSIBLE BACK-UP

WIDTH 4 TIMES
EXPECTED MOVEMENT

CERAMIC TILE
BOND COAT

CONCRETE OR MASONRY

,/7 FLEXIBLE SEALANT ‘\

ISOLATION/EXPANSION / [] ol
JOINT EJ171D-07 7 B ot s .
. . K '4\\< “ :i\f’,d <,
% BOND BREAKER TAPE (TYP)
BACK-UP STRUCTURAL JOINT
WALL
)V / FLEXIBLE SEALANT
CERAMIC TILE
BOND COAT
[~ CONCRETE
4 .5
PERIMETER JOINT e U / A _ II
EJ171G-07 BEED T
o, S
° 4 ¥ M 4

BOND BREAKER TAPE

CERAMIC TILE
BOND COAT
CONCRETE

SEALANT & BACK-UP

[] []

CONTRACTION JOINT
EJ171B-07

SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINT

CONTROLLED CRACK OR
CONTROL JOINT

CERAMIC TILE

BOND COAT

CONCRETE

SEALANT

GENERIC MOVEMENT JOINT
EJ171F-07

s
4
°
«

BOND BREAKER TAPE

NOTE: USE THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA HANDBOOK

1) TILE EXPANSION JOINTS

11/2"=1-0"

MOVEMENT JOINTS - VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

ARCHITECT, BUILDER, OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MUST SPECIFY MOVEMENT JOINTS AND SHOW LOCATION AND
DETAILS ON DRAWINGS.

MOVEMENT JOINT DESIGN ESSENTIALS EJ171-07

USE EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS FOR CONTROL, CONTRACTION, AND ISOLATION JOINTS - SEE DETAIL 1/AD03

GUIDELINES:

INTERIOR - 20" TO 25' IN EACH DIRECTION.

EXTERIOR - 8' TO 12' IN EACH DIRECTION.

INTERIOR TILEWORK EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT OR MOISTURE - 8' TO 12' IN EACH DIRECTION.

WHERE TILEWORK ABUTS RESTRAINING SURFACES SUCH AS PERIMETER WALLS, DISSIMILAR FLOORS,
CURBS, COLUMNS, PIPES, CEILINGS, AND WHERE CHANGES OCCUR IN BACKING MATERIALS. NOT AT DRAIN
STRAINERS.

ALL EXPANSION, CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION, COLD, AND SEISMIC JOINTS IN THE STRUCTURE SHOULD
CONTINUE THROUGH THE TILEWORK, INCLUDING JOINTS AT VERTICAL SURFACES.

JOINTS THROUGH TILEWORK DIRECTLY OVER STRUCTURAL JOINTS MUST NEVER BE NARROWER THAN THE
STRUCTURAL JOINT.

EXPANSION JOINT WIDTH (VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL)

EXTERIOR (ALL TILE) - MINIMUM 3/8" FOR JOINTS 8' ON CENTER, MINIMUM 1/2" FOR JOINTS 12' ON CENTER.
MINIMUM WIDTHS MUST BE INCREASED 1/16" FOR EACH 15° F TILE SURFACE TEMPERATURE CHANGE
GREATER THAN 100° F BETWEEN SUMMER HIGH AND WINTER LOW. (DECKS EXPOSED TO THE SKY IN
NORTHERN U.S.A. USUALLY REQUIRE 3/4" WIDE JOINTS ON 12' CENTERS.)

INTERIOR FOR QUARRY TILE AND PAVER TILE - SAME AS GROUT JOINT, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1/4"

INTERIOR FOR CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE AND GLAZED WALL TILE - PREFERRED NOT LESS THAN 1/4", BUT NEVER
LESS THAN 1/8"

PREPARATION

TILE EDGES TO WHICH SEALANT WILL BOND MUST BE CLEAN AND DRY. SANDING OR GRINDING OF THESE
EDGES IS RECOMMENDED TO OBTAIN OPTIMUM SEALANT BOND.

PRIMER ON THESE TILE EDGES IS MANDATORY WHEN RECOMMENDED BY THE SEALANT MANUFACTURER.
CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO KEEP PRIMER OFF TILE FACES

MATERIALS

BACKUP STRIP SHALL BE A FLEXIBLE AND COMPRESSIBLE TYPE OF CLOSED-CELL FOAM POLYETHYLENE,
BUTYL RUBBER, OR OPEN CELL AND CLOSED CELL POLYURETHANE, ROUNDED AT SURFACE TO CONTACT
SEALANT, AS SHOWN IN THE EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS, AND AS RECOMMENDED BY SEALANT
MANUFACTURERS. IT MUST FIT NEATLY INTO THE JOINT WITHOUT COMPACTING AND TO SUCH A HEIGHT TO
ALLOW A SEALANT DEPTH OF 1/2 THE WIDTH OF THE JOINT. SEALANT MUST NOT BOND TO THE BACKUP
MATERIAL.

SUITABLE SEALANTS INCLUDE SILICONE, URETHANE, AND POLYSULFIDE. GENERALLY URETHANE SEALANTS
ARE RECOMMENDED FOR EXTERIOR VERTICAL TILE SURFACES AND BOTH EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR
HORIZONTAL TILE SURFACES, INCLUDING TILED TRAFFIC AREAS. SEALANTS IN TRAFFIC AREAS REQUIRE A
SHORE A HARDNESS OF 35 OR GREATER.

SILICONE SEALANTS MAY BE USED ON BOTH EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR VERTICAL TILE SURFACES. SINGLE-
COMPONENT, MILDEW-RESISTANT SILICONE SEALANTS ARE FORMULATED WITH FUNGICIDE FOR SEALING
INTERIOR JOINTS IN CERAMIC TILE SHOWERS, AND AROUND TUBS, SINKS AND PLUMBING FIXTURES.

USE SEALANTS COMPLYING WITH ASTM C920, WHICH DESIGNATES SEALANTS ACCORDING TO TYPE, GRADE,
CLASS, AND USES. THE FOLLOWING ARE SUITABLE FOR USE IN TILEWORK:

TYPE S - SINGLE-COMPONENT SEALANT

TYPE M - MULTICOMPONENT SEALANT

GRADE P - SEALANTS FOR JOINTS ON HORIZONTAL SURFACES.

GRADE NS - NON-SAGGING SEALANTS FOR JOINTS IN VERTICAL SURFACES.

CLASS 25 AND 12 1/2 - IDENTIFIES SEALANTS WHICH CAN WITHSTAND AN INCREASE AND DECREASE OF +/- 25%
OR +/- 12 1/2% OF JOINT WIDTH.

USE T-USE IN JOINTS SUBJECTED TO PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICLE TRAFFIC.

USE NT-SEALANTS FOR NONTRAFFIC EXPOSURES.

USES M AND G-SEALANTS THAT WILL REMAIN ADHERED TO MORTAR (M) AND GLASS (G) ARE SUITABLE FOR
USE WITH TILEWORK.

SOME SEALANTS REQUIRE EDGE PRIMING. CONSULT MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
MANUFACTURED/PREFORMED JOINT PROFILES ARE AVAILABLE. CONSULT MANUFACTURER.

COLD JOINTS

COLD JOINTS ARE FORMED PRIMARILY BETWEEN SLAB POURS WHERE THE SIZE OF A CONCRETE SLAB MAY
BE TOO LARGE TO BE POURED AT ONE TIME. THE REMAINDER OF THE SLAB WOULD BE POURED AT A LATER
TIME, FORMING A COLD JOINT BETWEEN THE TWO SECTIONS. SUCH JOINTS SHOULD BE SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

A COLD JOINT BECOMES A WEAKENED JOINT THAT, UPON MOVEMENT, WILL CRACK, PERMITTING LEAKAGE
OR BUCKLING AND CRACKING OF A TILE FLOOR SET OVER THE SLAB.

SOME LARGE SLABS ON-GRADE ARE POURED MONOLITHICALLY, THEN LATER SAW-CUT AND INTERVALS,
PROVIDING CONTROL/CONTRACTION JOINTS TO ALLOW CRACKING AT THESE WEAKENED POINTS.

INSTALLATION

MOVEMENT JOINTS IN TILE SHOULD BE LOCATED OVER ALL COLD JOINTS AND SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINTS.
JOINTS IN TILE AND SETTING MATERIALS SHALL NEVER BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE SAW-CUT
CONTROL JOINT WIDTH. PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS REQUIRED FOR MOVEMENT JOINTS.
TO INSURE THAT LOCATION OF JOINTS IN TILEWORK ALIGN WITH EXISTING JOINTS IN SUBSTRATE, JOINTS IN
TILEWORK SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED DURING INSTALLATION OF MORTAR BEDS AND/OR TILE, RATHER THAN
SAW-CUTTING JOINTS AFTER INSTALLATION.

KEEP MOVEMENT JOINT CAVITIES OPEN AND FREE OF DIRT, DEBRIS, GROUT, MORTAR AND SETTING
MATERIALS.

SET COMPRESSIBLE BACKUP STRIP WHEN MORTAR IS PLACED OR UTILIZE REMOVABLE WOOD STRIP TO
PROVIDE SPACE FOR BACKUP AFTER MORTAR HAS CURED.

INSTALL SEALANT AFTER TILEWORK AND GROUT ARE DRY. FOLLOW SEALANT MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

REFER TO ANSI TILE INSTALLATION SPECIFICATION.

NOTES:
PREPARATION OF OPENINGS LEFT BY THE TILE CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLATION OF BACKUP STRIP AND
SEALANT SHOULD BE SPECIFIED IN THE CAULKING AND SEALANT SECTION OF THE JOB SPECIFICATION.

THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF CERTAIN SPECIAL LOCATIONS, SUCH AS EXTERIOR SWIMMING
POOLS, DAIRIES, FOOD PLANTS, ETC., MAY EXCEED THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE SEALANT
SPECIFICATION GIVEN ABOVE. THEREFORE, FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS OF EXPERIENCED
MANUFACTURERS AS TO SPECIFIC SEALANTS SUITABLE IN THE JOB ENVIRONMENT. IN SOME ENVIRONMENTS,
A PROGRAM FOR REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF SEALANT IN JOINTS MAY BE REQUIRED.

> ) TILE EXP. JOINT NOTES
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NO.| REVISION & DATE

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ALL WIRING SHALL BE (3) 12GA THWN COPPER (CU.) W/ 1/2” ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT), UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

2. ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND BONDING SHALL MEET 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (C.E.C.).

3. ALL EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 250 OF 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (C.E.C.). 8

4. DRAWINGS INDICATE THE LOCATION OF DEVICES, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT AND THE CIRCUIT NUMBER AND PANEL DESIGNATION Q
WHICH SUPPLIES THEM. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETELY CONNECTING ALL ELECTRICAL <
DEVICES TO CIRCUITS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. o\

5. ALL ELECTRICAL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND LISTED WITH THE UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES, AND SHALL MEET THEIR O
REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BEAR THEIR LABEL WHEREVER STANDARDS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED LABEL SERVICE IS REGULARLY > =
FURNISHED BY THAT AGENCY. —~ w

6. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND ALTHOUGH THE SIZE NAD LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN — 8
TO SCALE WHEREVER POSSIBLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE USE OF ALL DATA IN ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY THIS NI i O
INFORMATION AT THE SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LAYING OUT AND INSTALLING HIS WORK TO AVOID O -
INTERFERENCE WITH OTHER TRADES. E o

LIJ O

W O & R

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE o U)" < (@)
> —

TYPE| SYMBOL|  DESCRIPTION m Zm Z’:)

r O=
® | =1 | 1x4 LIGHTING W/ WRAPAROUND LENSE, SURFACE MOUNTED, 20WATT LED FIXTURE, COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC LIGHTING MFR#56702112 N\ W = 3 ¢
> <20
_ >- ONQ)
Al E O O I
- Z oC
| < < i o
| o D
| = (C ©
N
ELECTRICAL LEGEND & SCHEDULE .
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
$ SINGLE POLE 15 AMP SWITCH COMMERCIAL GRADE L) %
$ MOTION SENSOR SWITCH, LUTHRON MS—OPSEM2—DV—SW Z 0
u G @
o W
43
al
(E) CMU BLOCK BUILDING N\ 9 ]
L
(E) UNDERGROUNG ELECTRICAL s O
SERVICE W/ METER LL
200AMP/120V/240V/19 ]
LL]
(E) RECESSED MOUNTED ELEC. PANEL "P” 7
200AMP,/120V,/240V/18/30 CIRCUITS a n —
” M $M L
(N) 1/2” ELCTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) @§ §@
RISER TO ATTIC W/ (3) #12 THWN COPPER (CU) HALL
TO POWER NEW DOOR OPENER/>< UNISEX UNISEX 102
-104 -103
(E) MOTION SENSOR WALL SWITCH TO BE
REPALCED WITH NEW MOTION SENSOR @ @
WALL SWITCH PER SCHEDULE,
TYPICAL AT BOTH RESTROOMS /’ Q@ Q@
% A
N SN
/ @ .3
(E) SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORECENT p_3 OH.8
LIGHTING FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED & / A >
PROVIDE NEW LIGHTING FIXTURE PER J 23 g
SCHEDULE, TYPICAL AT TWO BATHROOMS E SEs 8
& >
<8Bn s
(E) WALL LOUVERS & EXHAUST DUCT TO REMAIN SURFACE MOUNTED J BOX—" - Mess §
MOUNTED @ +8'AF.F. n ] % § : 8 §,
TO POWER DOOR OPENER g
(E) CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN < Z 35273
TO BE REMOVED & PROVIDE NEW HOSEGE
CEILING EXHAUST FAN PER SCHEDULE, ie t Z 8w ag
CONNECT 6”¢ EXHAUST FAN DISCHARGE QsERS
TO (E) 6% EXHAUST DUCT Oz = 3R 8
TYP. AT TWO RESTROOMS 2 & a el 5
© I
FAN SCHEDULE DATE
03/15/25
ELECTRICAL PROJECT MANAGER
USE MODEL WxLxH SIZE T LBS FUSE
- |WATT [ MCA | amp | VOLTS | & DRAWN BY
JASON MORAD
EF-1,2 | Feoinoon | CEILING MOUNTED EXH. FAN 10.5"x 10.5"x 8.31"| 6" 150 | 3/8" | 1550 15 3 | 12 | 20 | 115 |1 | OPERATE W/ WALL SWITCH IN RESTROOM, JOB NUMBER
’ EXHAUST CANARM BPT MRF#BPT18—34A—6 : : : ’ BACK DRAFT DAMPER N
SHEET
MECHANICAL PLAN & ELECTRICAL LIGHTING & POWER PLAN
1/4"=1"-0" OF SHEETS




SHEET NOTES:

1. REMOVE AND DISPOSE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES IN TWO RESTROOMS.

2. PROVIDE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SPECIFIED ON SHEET P-2,
NOTE: ALL WASTE, VENT PIPING, AND WATER PIPING ARE STUBBED IN
EXISTING CMU BLOCK WALL, ADJUST ALL PIPING AS NECESSARY TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW LOCATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES.

/><
(E) COUNTER MOUTED SINK TO BE REMOVED
& PROVIDE (N) LAVATORY, SEE SHEET P-2

(E) WATER CLOSET TO BE REMOVED /
& PROVIDE (N) WATER CLOSET, SEE SHEET P-2

(E) WATER CLOSET TO BE REMOVED,

CAP (E) WASTE PIPE BELOW SLAB
& CAP WATER PIPING AT WALL

(E) URINAL TO BE REMOVED

CAP (E) WASTE PIPE &
CAP WATER PIPING IN THE WALL

(E) W.C.0.

(E) WATER CLOSET TO BE REMOVED,
OFFSET (E) WASTE PIPE AS REQUIRED FOR (N)
LOCATION OF WATER CLOSET, SEE SHEET P-2

LEGEND
(E) EXISTING
(N) NEW
S.0V.  SHUT OF VALVE
U.G. UNDER GROUND
W.C.O.  WALL CLEAN OUT
P.0.C.  POINT OF CONNECTION
F.C.O.  FLOOR CLEAN OUT
v VENT
cW COLD WATER
V.T.R VENT TO ROOF
HW HOT WATER
W WASTE

WASTE
— — — (E) WASTE
—_——-—cw
———(® cw
————— VENT
—_———— hw
———— (E) HW
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CIVIL & MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
615 13TH STREET, MODESTO, CA 95354

TEL: (209)530-0570
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EDMOND MORAD,
edmond@moradengineering.com

MORAD

NI=

DATE
03/15/25

PROJECT MANAGER
EDMOND MORAD, P.E.

DRAWN BY
JASON MORAD

PLUMBING DEMO PLAN

SCALE
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SHEET

P-1

OF SHEETS




NO.| REVISION & DATE
/\ |OWNER REV. 8/11/25
LEGEND
SHEET NOTES: EE)) EXISTING
N NEW
1. REMOVE AND DISPOSE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES IN TWO RESTROOMS. S.O.V.  SHUT OF VALVE
U.G. UNDER GROUND
2. PROVIDE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SPECIFIED ON SHEET P-2, WCO.  WALL CLEAN OUT «©
NOTE: ALL WASTE, VENT PIPING, AND WATER PIPING ARE STUBBED IN P.O.C.  POINT OF CONNECTION (ep)
EXISTING CMU BLOCK WALL, ADJUST ALL PIPING AS NECESSARY TO FCO FLOOR GLEAN OUT S
ACCOMMODATE NEW LOCATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES. v VNt ;
cw COLD WATER g
V.T.R VENT TO ROOF
HW HOT WATER —
w WASTE > O
= U
< ) WASTE C=I) @)
— — — (E) WASTE I O -
O
—_——CW L TTN
— —— () cW O E 0 ©
w O = o
————— VENT o N 1o
—_—— o o
HW >_ U) £
T B W m £ m ZE)
r Os
W = 35 ¥
o > <10
= —— > =00
i E O O I
- || AN < 5 o T
|| o D
|| = (C ©
~ N
i
N
%
al
N Z
m
N N =
Al
(E) CMU BLOCK BUILDING/
i 7 —
LAV=1| | LAV—1
(i) :
' HALL
02
>< UNISEX UNISEX L
PROVIDE (N) LAVATORY & TIE IN TO — | T3 10
(E) WASTE, VENT, CW, HW PIPING, SEE SHEET NOTES
K A
SN
HoOB
O, §
E S
& PROVIDE (N) WATER CLOSET & TIE IN TO — | o ASs 8
(E) WASTE, VENT, CW PIPING, SEE SHEET NOTES % é 25
B §
HO3=gs
O .
CAP (E) WASTE PIPE & WATER PIPING A 7z = =5 S g
IN THE WALL AT URINAL 4anEEsS
MR
QS L] E R I
K 0Z g 3 R §
~J
/ SEHE5gsE
& PROVIDE (N) WATER CLOSET & TIE IN TO
(E) WASTE, VENT, CW PIPING, SEE SHEET NOTES ‘I
DATE
03/15/25
PROJECT MANAGER
EDMOND MORAD, P.E.
DRAWN BY
JASON MORAD
N JOB NUMBER
SHEET
PLUMBING PLAN
1/4"=1"-0" OF SHEETS




NO.| REVISION & DATE
/\ |[OWNER REV. 8/11/25

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MARK MAKE & MODEL DESCRIPTION REMARKS
GRAVITY—FED VITREOUS CHINA FLOOR MOUNTED, FLUSH TANK WITH PRESSURE ASSIST FLUSHING SYSTEM TYPE, 1.28 GAL/ FLUSH, ELONGATED BOWL,
wo—1 | SLOAN ADA MFR#g0298010 WATER CLOSET WITH MATCHING BOLT CAPS, WHITE COLOR, POLISHED CHROME SLOAN ACTUATOR. UNIT AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ADA & TITLE 24.
ADA 17°HI WATER CLOSET SHALL COMPLY W/ U.S. EPA WATER SENSE TANK—TYPE HIGH EFFICIENCY TOILET SPECIFICATION & CA SB 407. (o)
™
ENAMELED CAST IRON VITREOUS CHINA WALL MOUNTED LAVATORY, WHITE COLOR, WITH DECK MOUNTED SENSOR FAUCET (TOUCHLESS ACTIVATED FAUCET) o
LAV-1 | SLOAN MFR#3873017 LAVATORY ADA BATTERY OPERTAED VALVE, SLOAN 3362116, MAX. FLOW RATE 0.4 GPM FAUCET, GRID DRAIN, TALL PIECE, P TRAP, S.S. BRAIDED HOT &/COLD WATER 1
HOSES, LAVATORY SHALL COMPLY W/ ASME A 112.18.1/CSA B125.1 & CA SB 407. g
C.0.T.G. ZURN Z-14060-15 CLEAN OUT TO GRADE CLEAN OUT TO GRADE W/ CONCRETE BOX |_
W.C.O. ZURN Z-1445-4 WALL CLEAN OUT WALL CLEAN OUT W/ S.S. COVER i (ua
F.C.O. ZURN Z-1400 FLOOR CLEAN OUT FLOOR CLEAN OUT W/ S.S. COVER : 2
= O
S‘-:) C -
- O L
: ﬁ W o
OEXox
WO ¢ B
T L0
> N <
SCALE 8 SCALE 4 mZm <
N.T.S. 11/2"=1-0" r O s O
WE DX
<20
SLUMBING NOTES CONCRETE SURFACE OR FLOOR ICE O O 3
. COVERING AS REQUIRED
: FIXTURE CONNECTION SIZE Z o OC
1. DRAWINGS INDICATE DIAGRAMMATICALLY THE ARRANGEMENT OF PRINCIPLE APPARATUS, PIPING CLEANOUT COVER <T W S D
AND OTHER MATERIAL. FOLLOW DRAWINGS AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE, IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE FIXTURE sym|—__WASTE AP | vEnNT |._COLD_WATER | HOT WATER S o d i
A NEAT TO ACHIEVE ARRANGEMENT OF PIPING, AND EQUIPMENT WHILE STILL OVERCOMING BRANCH JOUTLET BRANCHJ OUTLET |BRANCHJOUTLET CSK SCREW
OBSERVATION WATER CLOSET (TANK) | wec | 4 4" - - 3/4" 3/4" - - CLEANOUT PLUG
2. PIPES (HW,CW,DRAIN) UNDER LAVATORY FOR THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED SHALL BE LAVATORY SINK v ] 27 2" |1-1/27|1=1/27) 1/27 1/2° /2" | 1/2° FINISHED FLOOR
INSULATED. SINK s | 22 | 22 |-zl a2 | a2 | 12| a2 \ '
4 ‘éIP\‘ pa)
3. ALL PLUMBING VENTS SHALL TERMINATE 12" FROM ANY VERTICAL WALL AND 10’ FROM ANY < , 5 - '3
OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE. 4 . 4
. g Y
4. DRAIN, WASTE, AND VENT PIPE SHALL BE ABS SCH 40. (3
5. WATER PIPES SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED STEEL, ASTM A120, OR TYPE L COPPER, CAULKING FERRULE <_E
ASTM B88. PIPE BELOW GRADE SHALL HAVE PROTECTIVE COATING OF POLYETHYLENE. =
i i WATER SUPPLY FIXTURE UNITS LL]
6. PROVIDE MIN. OF 1/4”/FT. SLOPE AT ALL WASTE PIPING AT 4” PIPE AND SMALLER, PROVIDE
1/8"/FOOT SLOPE AT WASTE PIPE 6” AND LARGER. MARK | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY FB%HRE ToT—‘?)%TLTI?E OF o
7. WATER CLOSET AND ASSOCIATED FLUSHOMETER VALVES SHALL USE NO MORE THAN 1.28 GAL. ? FLOW (% Q)
PER FLUSH & SHALL MEET PERFORMANCE STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL we—1 WATER CLOSET 2 5.0 10.0 . E— =
STANDARDS INSTITUTE STANDARD A112—19—2, H&S CODE SECTION 17921.3(b). —
LAV—-1 LAVATORY 2 2.0 4.0 m
8. ALL WATER PIPING IS IN ATTIC SPACE U.0.N. FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING. —
(E) SINK | (E) KITCHEN SINK 1 1.5 1.5
9. ALL PLUMBING SHALL MEET 2022 C.P.C. © w1 | vor SIK 1 o o — — D)
- o o _I
10. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION, TS V4 FLOOR CLEANOUT DETAIL oo 3 o
ELEVATIONS, AND CHARACTERISTICS OF ALL UTILITIES AND PIPING OF WHICH IS TO CONNECT b
AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR PROBLEMS.
11. TRAP FOR ALL LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL TRAP STRAIGHT BACK TO WALL WITH ALL PIPE_HANGER SCHEDULE
REQUIRED OFF SETS WITHIN THE WALL. PIPE_SIZE HANGER POD | BOLT JSPACING
1/2” THRU 3/4" 1/4" 1/4” | 6 o.C.
12. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH ELECTRICAL, 12‘; m‘;ﬂ 12-11//22",, g;g: f;g :gj g-g-
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURAL FRAMING. TOTAL FIXTURE UNITS 175 z 7 s
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL CEILING ACCESS PANELS WITH THE
PER CPC CHART A-3 AT 17.5 F.U. EQUATES TO 15 GPM.
ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN. BASED ON 2022 CP.C. APPENDIX A, CHART A=5 (E) 1° WATER PIPE IS OK. ROOF PURLIN\
14. ALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE EASILY ACCESSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL o' o"x1 /4" — & LONG STEEL
COORDINATE ALL CLEANOUT LOCATIONS WITH ALL EQUIPMENT, CABINETS, ETC. PRIOR TO x2°x1/4” — 6" LON
INSTALLATION. ANGLE WITH (2) 1/2"¢ x3"L BOLTS
TABLE 12-3 TO STRUCTURAL FRAMING
15. ALL VALVES, UNIONS, ETC. TO BE SAME SIZE AS PIPE UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON SUPPORT OF PIPING
DRAWINGS. NOMINAL SIZE
STEEL PIPE, SPACING OF OF TUBING SPACING OF
16. BEFORE FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS NOMINAL SIZE OF SUPPORTS SMOOTH-WALL SUPPORTS HANGER ROD SEE
OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER ANOTHER LOCATIONS OF PIPE (in.) (ft.) (in. 0.D.) (ft.) N SCHEDULE FOR SIZE
ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND EQUIPMENT PROVIDED UNDER ANOTHER SPECIFICATIONS. — v "
EXACT ROUGH—IN LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH WORK OF / 6 / ADJUSTABLE BAND HANGER ,
OTHER CONSULTANTS AND EQUIPMENT VENDORS DRAWINGS. 3/4 OR 1 8 5/8 OR 3/4 6 - SEE SPECS FOR TYPE =]
17. IF MACHINE SAW CUTTING OF SLAB IS REQUIRED FOR PIPING TO BE INSTALLED BELOW FLOOR. ! RN 10 (HORIZONTAL) 8 -
VERIFY EXISTING SLAB CONDITION IN FIELD.
1 1/4 OR LARGER EVERY FLOOR 1 OR LARGER EVERY FLOOR
18. ALL VALVES, TRAP PRIMER, WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON (VERTICAL) LEVEL (VERTICAL) LEVEL
WALLS OR ABOVE NON—ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND AN ACCESS PANEL. WROUGHT STEEL CLEVIS

HANGER SEE SPECS FOR TYPE
19. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE STATE ENERGY

COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH EFFICIENCY STANDARDS PER SECTION 2-5314(A) OF THE
TITLE—24 REGULATIONS.

SCALE SCALE
20. ALL HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1” THICK MANVILLE "MICROLOCK” 850—APT NTS. 6 PIPE HANGER DETAIL NTS. 2
SNAP ON FIBERGLASS INSULATION.
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21. PIPING THROUGH FIRE RATED WALL SHALL BE INSTALLED PER U.L. FIRE RESISTANCE SYSTEM

NO. WL1001. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR WALL LOCATION. MAY EXTEND AS
WASTE OR VENT
22. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS WITH EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO BID

AND VERIFY POINT OF CONNECTION TO UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CLEANOUT PLUG

23. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED IN ALL DIRECTIONS TO RESIST 20% OF THE FOR WALL CONST.

EQUIPMENT OPERATING WEIGHT. REF. ARCH. chs.\ COUNTERSUNK

SCREW

24. PIPING PASSING THROUGH CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED AGAINST C.l. CLEANOUT TEE

BREAKAGE PER CPC SEC. 312. \ _I
25. ALL PRESSURED WATER PIPING BELOW FLOOR SHALL BE TYPE "L” SOFT UNLEADED COPPER FLOOR LINE \$

TUBING WITH NO FITTING BELOW SLAB. POLISHED S.S.

S—— ACCESS COVER

26. SUSPENDED PIPING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LATERAL SWAY BRACING PER S.M.A.C.N.A. S - |

GUIDELINES FOR SEISMIC CONSTRAINTS. Ve 4 . ) 1/8” BEND AND END

) < 4 » . OF LINE CLEANOUT

27. ALL DOMESTIC WATER VALVES UP TO AND INCLUDING 2" IN SIZE SHALL BE MADE OF BRASS d 1 WASTE LINE OATE

OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. EACH GATE VALVE SHALL BE FULL—WAY TYPE WITH WORKING SN LENGTH To_ SUIT 03—15—25

PARTS OF NON—CORROSIVE MATERIAL PER CPC SEC. 605.1.

PROJECT MANAGER

WASTE LINE EDMOND MORAD, P.E.
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-
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SCALE SCALE P-S
5 WALL CLEANOUT DETAIL Wl or  sHeers

N.T.S. 1"=1"-0"
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PROJECT DIRECTORY

SHEET INDEX

@ KEYNOTE TAG
EQUIPMENT / ACCESSORY TAG
DOOR TAG

STOREFRONT OR WINDOW TAG

@ RATED ASSEMBLY TAG

- FINISH TAG

ROOM IDENTIFICATION

CEILING HEIGHT AND FINISH TYPE

NORTH ARROW

REVISION CLOUD AND DELTA NUMBER

A
!

@7 — REFERENCE GRID

B3 —

2100 SECTION DETAIL REFERENCE

]
_

J

ENLARGED REFERENCE

e
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— - - - - MATCH LINE INDICATOR
SEE XX/ X-XXX
B3 A
— SECTION REFERENCE
A1
Ad @ A2 @ A2 ELEVATION REFERENCE
A3

100-0" % TOC 98'-8"/.

LEVEL 1

ELEVATION LEVEL AND SPOT ELEVATION LEVEL

AC ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FLR FLOOR

ACC ACCESSIBLE FD FLOOR DRAIN

AGG AGGREGATE FTG FOOTING

AIC AIR CONDITIONER FND FOUNDATION

AL ALUMINUM

AB ANCHOR BOLT GA GAUGE

ABV ABOVE GALV ~ GALVANIZED

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR GL GLASS OR GLAZING

GYPBD GYPSUM BOARD
BLK BLOCK

BLKG  BLOCKING HDR HEADER
BD BOARD HVAC  HEATING/VENTILATION/AIR
CONDITIONING
CB CATCH BASIN HT HEIGHT
CFClI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED HORIZ HORIZONTAL
AND INSTALLED HB HOSE BIB
CG CORNER GUARD
CLG CEILING INT INTERIOR
CcoL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE JT JOINT
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONT  CONTINUOUS OR CONTINUE LB LAG BOLT
LAV LAVATORY
DIAG DIAGONAL LT LIGHT
DS DOWN SPOUT
DWGS DRAWINGS MAX MAXIMUM
1%} DIAMETER MECH MECHANICAL
MTL METAL
ELECT ELECTRICAL MIN MINIMUM
ELEV ELEVATION
EQ EQUAL NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
(E) EXISTING NTS NOT TO SCALE
EXH EXHAUST
EXT EXTERIOR OBS OBSCURE
oC ON CENTER
FOS FACE OF STUD OFCl OWNER FURNISHED AND
FOF FACE OF FINISH CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
FLUOR FLUORESCENT OFOI OWNER FURNISHED AND
FIN FINISH OWNER INSTALLED
OR OPERATION ROOM
OH OVER HEAD

PVMT  PAVEMENT
PL PLATE

PLN PLAN
PLWD PLYWOOD

RAD RADIUS
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PROJECT SCOPE

SENIOR CENTER:

DRINKING FOUNTAIN REPLACEMENT

OVERALL SCOPE OF WORK IS TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS TO AN EXISTING BUILDING. WORK TO
INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OF RESTROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES, EXTERIOR DOOR REPLACEMENT AND

PROJECT DATA

SITE ADDRESS:

TURLOCK SENIOR CENTER

1191 CAHILL ST
TURLOCK, CA 95380

BUILDING AREA: 7,788 SQ. FT.
PROJECT AREA: 475 SQ. FT.
CONSTRUCTION: VB
OCCUPANCY TYPE: A-3
SPRINKLERED: NO

NUMBER OF FLOORS: 1

TOTAL PARKING SPACES:
REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE:

PROVIDED ACCESSIBLE: 3 (2 VAN, 1 CAR)

GENERAL NOTES

1. CODES: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CODES. CONTRACTOR AND THEIR
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF ALL CODES, REGULATIONS AND/OR
STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THEIR WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE LISTED
CODES AT JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

APPLICABLE CODES: 2022 C.B.C,, C.P.C.,,C.M.C,,C.E.C.,C.F.C.,C.G.C.
AND ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS

2. SCOPE OF WORK: IT IS NOT INTENDED THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE EACH AND
EVERY SUBSYSTEM AND SUBCOMPONENT NECESSARY TO FULLY AND PROPERLY COMPLETE
THE WORK. SUBSYSTEMS, SUBCOMPONENTS OR DETAILS REQUIRED OR NORMALLY INCLUDED
AS TRADE PRACTICE MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR SHOWN. NEVERTHELESS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EACH ELEMENT OF THE WORK.

3. EXISTING CONDITIONS: ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THESE PLANS
ARE TO REMAIN UNCHANGED. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ALL DIMENSIONS. ANY
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL WORK SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CORRECTION PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

4. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ASSUME ALL THE SYSTEMS AND SUB-
SYSTEMS DESCRIBED IN THESE DRAWINGS COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ARE A
COMPLETE AND FINISHED PRODUCT. ALL INQUIRIES AS TO THE NATURE OF THESE SYSTEMS OR
APPARENT CONFLICTS, AMBIGUITIES AND OMISSIONS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO OBTAINING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES. BY
EXECUTING THE BID AND CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS VISITED
THE SITE, FAMILIARIZED HIMSELF WITH THE LOCAL CONDITIONS, CODES AND REQUIREMENTS
UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND CORRELATED TO HIS OBSERVATIONS
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THIS SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO BID.

5. THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE
PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE
COMPLIMENTARY, AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ANY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED
BY ALL. WORK NOT COVERED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL NOT BE REQUIRED UNLESS
IT IS CONSISTENT THEREWITH AND IS REASONABLY INFERABLE THEREFROM AS BEING
NECESSARY TO PRODUCE THE INTENDED RESULTS. WORDS AND ABBREVIATIONS WHICH HAVE
WELL KNOWN TECHNICAL OR TRADE MEANINGS ARE USED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH RECOGNIZED MEANINGS.

6. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE FULLY EXPLANATORY AND
SUPPLEMENTARY. HOWEVER, SHOULD ANYTHING BE SHOWN, INDICATED OR SPECIFIED ON ONE
AND NOT THE OTHER, IT SHALL BE DONE. ALL DRAWINGS SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE ENGINEERS DRAWINGS.

7. PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL SECURE ALL DATA AT THE SITE
OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION, SUCH AS EXISTING CONDITION, CONVENIENCE OF
RECEIVING AND SORTING MATERIALS, LOCATION AND ADEQUACY OF UTILITIES AND OTHER
INFORMATION WHICH WILL HAVE A BEARING ON MAKING THEIR PROPOSALS OR ON THE
EXECUTION OF THE WORK IF AWARDED THE CONTRACT, AND NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE
FOR FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN SUCH ON-SITE INFORMATION PRIOR TO BIDDING.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOGETHER. SHOULD EITHER THE
DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATION, OR ANY PARTICULAR SPECIFICATION AND GENERAL
CONDITIONS CONTRADICT EACH OTHER IN ANY POINT, OR REQUIRE CLARIFICATION, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE SAME TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT, AND HIS DECISION
SHOULD BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS. OTHERWISE THE ARCHITECT'S
INTERPRETATION WILL GOVERN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AND NO ALLOWANCE SHALL
BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ERROR OR NEGLIGENCE ON HIS PART IN THIS
CONNECTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS DUE TO HIS ERRORS AND/OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO BID.

SHOULD ANY ERROR OR INCONSISTENCY APPEAR IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, MUST CLEARLY BRING THE SAME TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR PROPER ADJUSTMENT, AND IN NO CASE PROCEED
WITH THE WORK UNCERTAINLY NOR WITH INSUFFICIENT DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF
ALL SITE MEASUREMENTS OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION BUILDING SITE. NO CHARGE OR
COMPENSATION SHALL BE ALLOWED DUE TO DIFFERENCES BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
AND DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH DISCREPANCY IN DIMENSIONS
WHICH MAY BE FOUND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR HIS CONSIDERATION
BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK IN THE AFFECTED AREA.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW SIZES IN SPECIFICATIONS OR FIGURES ON DRAWINGS IN
PREFERENCE TO SCALE MEASUREMENTS AND FOLLOW DETAIL DRAWINGS IN PREFERENCE TO
GENERAL DRAWINGS AND FOLLOW ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.

WHERE IT IS OBVIOUS THAT A DRAWING ILLUSTRATES ONLY PART OF A GIVEN WORK, WHICH IS
REPEATED ON A NUMBER OF ITEMS, THE REMAINDER SHALL BE DEEMED REPETITIOUS AND SO
CONSTRUCTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH DETAILING, FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY
WORK CONNECTED WITH OR DEPENDENT ON EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY "OWNER" OR OTHER
CONTRACTORS - UNTIL HE/SHE HAS OBTAINED APPROVED EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS FROM
OWNER OR ARCHITECT. CONTACT OWNER OR ARCHITECT FOR CURRENT INFORMATION.

ALL WORK COMPLETED BY ANY CONTRACTOR ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE BUILDING CODES, LOCAL BY-LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF THE
GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND ALL OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE
BUILDING. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWLEDGE AS SUCH PRIOR TO BID.

ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH OWNER REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO HAND OVER BUILDING
TO OWNER IN CLEAN CONDITION AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

DESIGN BUILD CONTRACTORS ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN WORK IN TERMS OF,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ALL CODES, DIMENSIONS, COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, AND ALL
APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AND OTHER GOVERNING APPROVALS. EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE DAILY REMOVAL OF DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CURRENT FEDERAL GLAZING SPECIFICATIONS, C.P.S.C.
GLAZING REQUIREMENTS, AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT DIMENSIONS OF ENTIRE BUILDING AND SITE PRIOR TO ANY
LAYOUT. CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION OF ANY EQUIPMENT. ANY DIMENSIONAL
DISCREPANCIES THAT WOULD PROHIBIT ANY ITEM OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT FROM BEING
LOCATED OR INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON PLAN OR IN SPECIFICATION MUST BE MADE KNOWN
TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE SHIPMENT OF FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT WITH
MATERIAL SUPPLIERS. EACH WEEK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN RECEIVING
REPORT WITH A COPY OF ALL PACKING TICKETS. REPORT SHALL INCLUDE ALL EQUIPMENT
THAT IS DAMAGED, OMITTED, OR NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.

INSULATION: ALL INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR BARRIERS OR
BREATHER PAPERS INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING
ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL SPACES OR ATTICS, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT
TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTIONS 720 AND 803 IN THE 2022 CBC.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING, UNLOADING, AND STORAGE OF OWNER-
FURNISHED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT ALL EQUIPMENT (FIXTURES, BOXES, ETC.)
IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PACKING LIST, EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND
BEING LOCATED OR INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON PLANS OR IN SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR
WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISSING OR DAMAGED OWNER-SUPPLIED
FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT AND REDELIVERY OF THE SAME.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO SHELVING, SINKS, FIRST AID KIT RACKS, GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS, VANITIES, SIGNS,
VALANCE, ETC.

ALL WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS USED THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING
AREA TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF NO MORE THAN 19% AND SHALL MEET CERTIFIED
FORESTRY STEWARDSHIP CRITERIA (FSC).

ALL INTERIOR FINISHING MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NO GREATER THAN 200
AND A SMOKE DENSITY NO GREATER THAN 450, UNLESS LOCAL CODE SPECIFIES OTHER
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE INSURANCE PER OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS AND BEAR PROOF
UPON REQUEST WITHOUT DELAY.

PUNCH LIST TO BE COMPLETED AT OWNER'S CONVENIENCE, TYPICALLY WITHIN 3 DAYS UPON
RECEIPT OF PUNCH LIST. APPLY FOR FINAL PAYMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS USING STANDARD
CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. FINAL WAIVERS OF LIEN FROM THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH FINAL APPLICATION FOR
PAYMENT.

PROVIDE ALL ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR THE MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION AND
SERVICING OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTREME CAUTION NOT TO PLACE ELECTRICAL OUTLETS BEHIND OR
UNDER DRAWER BASES, DRAINS, OR ANY OTHER OBSTACLES/OBJECTS WHICH MAY RESTRICT
THE USE OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. (SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN).

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

THESE DRAWINGS AND COPIES THEREOF ARE LEGAL INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR USE OF
THE OWNER ONLY. EACH TRADE SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE
GENERAL NOTES INCLUDED THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE BUILDING PERMIT FROM BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT NO COST
TO CONTRACTOR.

WORK: ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN LIKE MANNER ACCORDING TO THE
BEST TRADE PRACTICE BY THOSE SKILLED IN THE PARTICULAR TRADE, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES,
PIPING, ETC., SHALL BE PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE OR CENTERED ETC., EQUIPMENT TO BE
INSTALLED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS.

ANCHORS: WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED-IN ANCHORS AND/OR POWDER DRIVEN PINS IN EXISTING
NON-PRESTRESSED REINFORCED CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR
DAMAGING THE EXISTING REINFORCING BARS. WHEN INSTALLING THEM INTO EXISTING PRE
STRESSED TENDONS, USE A NONDESTRUCTIVE METHOD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. EXERCISE
EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE TENDONS.

PLANS: GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE COMPLETE SETS OF APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO HIS OR HER SUBCONTRACTORS FOR REVIEW. EACH
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE COMPLETE SET AND
COORDINATING ITEMS WHICH PERTAIN TO HIS OR HER WORK WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WITH THE WORK. BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ALL JOB
COPIES OF THE BUILDING PROJECT AND FIRE SYSTEM PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE ON SITE
AT ALL TIMES.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: ONE OR MORE 2A-10BC (OR BETTER) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE PLACED SUCH THAT NO LOCATION IN THE BUILDING IS MORE THAN 75 FEET
FROM ONE. ONE 2A-10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAN COVER NO MORE THAN 6,000SF IN A LOW
HAZARD OCCUPANCY. THEY SHALL BE HUNG NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF. AT REMODELS -
PROTECT AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE CLEARANCES AROUND EXISTING EXTINGUISHERS DURING
CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSARY. ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, BY CONTRACTOR, MAY BE
NEEDED DURING CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY LOCATION(S) WITH OWNER IF NOT ALREADY SHOWN
ON PLANS. ACCESSIBLE PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 48" AFF. PER SECTION 906, PART 9
(CFC). TITLE 24, CAC AND TITLE 19, CCR. AT REMODELS

HAZMAT: A HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED ON BOTH PROPERTIES
AND HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR REFERENCE. ANY IDENTIFIED
OR SUSPECT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE ABATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5:17
REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

WORK SHOWN IS NEW UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR OTHERWISE INDICATED AS EXISTING.

THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT BE OBSERVING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. THE
CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE QUALITY CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS FOR THIS PROJECT. ALL QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER.

THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS WHERE WORK MUST BE
ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. INCIDENTAL WORK MAY ALSO BE NECESSARY IN
AREAS NOT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DUE TO CHANGES AFFECTING THE

EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING OR OTHER SYSTEMS. SUCH INCIDENTAL WORK

IS ALSO PART OF THIS CONTRACT. INSPECT THOSE AREAS AND ASCERTAIN WORK NEEDED AND
DO THAT WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST.

TRADE, PRODUCT OR MANUFACTURER'S NAME OR CATALOG NUMBERS SHOWN ON THE

DRAWINGS FOR NEW PRODUCTS ARE TO ESTABLISH QUALITY REQUIRED. IN EACH CASE ADD BY

INFERENCE AFTER TRADE, PRODUCT OR MANUFACTURER'S NAME THE PHRASE "OR APPROVED
EQUAL". TRADE PRODUCT OR MANUFACTURER'S NAME OR CATALOG NUMBERS AND INDICATION
OF PRODUCT TYPES, SUCH AS "GLASS FIBER INSULATION", SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS FOR
EXISTING PRODUCTS ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE. IF THEY ARE DISCOVERED TO BE
INACCURATE, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND DO NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
INSTRUCTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT
NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS

A000 COVER SHEET

A001 SITE REFERENCE

A200 SENIOR CENTER - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
A201 SENIOR CENTER - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN
A800 LEGENDS & SCHEDULES

ADO1 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

ADO2 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

ADO3 WALL AND FINISH DETAILS

ELECTRICAL SHEETS
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KEYNOTES

1 EXISTING COUNTERTOP AND LAVATORIES TO REMAIN - TYPICAL

2 EXISTING TOILET PARTITIONS TO REMAIN

3 EXISTING URINAL SCREEN TO REMAIN

— 17 g =
H AN % 4 4 REMOVE ALL EXISTING TOILETS AND PREP FOR NEW TOILET
INSTALLATION

5 REMOVE ALL EXISTING URINALS AND PREP FOR NEW URINAL
INSTALLATION - SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

6 REMOVE EXISTING DOOR(S) AND FRAME - PREP OPENING FOR
NEW DOOR INSTALLATION

I i 7 REMOVE EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND PREP FOR NEW
o DRINKING FOUNTAIN INSTALLATION

ARCHITECTS

8 (PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) REMOVE 1217 J STREET
EXISTING SOAP DISPENSERS AND BOTTLES - FIELD VERIFY MODESTO. CA 95354
MOUNTING HOLE OPENINGS ARE 1-3/8" DIAMETER - MODIFY AS 209.522 8900

NECESSARY FOR NEW SOAP PUMP INSTALLATION

9 (PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) REMOVE
EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND WASTE RECEPTACLE

COMBO - PREPARE OPENING FOR NEW DISPENSER ARCHITECT OF RECORD

WWW.REDINCARCHITECTS.COM

NOT IN SCOPE

CONSULTING ENGINEER

WOMEN —

@/Eﬁéﬁ ////_I]I

FOOD SERVICE
102
OCC.46

— BP # 25-0495

N
;_j ]
\
BANQUET AREA
S
0CC.200
g
=
NOT IN SCOPE o NOT IN SCOPE

1191 CAHILL STREET

TURLOCK, CA 95380
CITY PROJECT NO. 24-036

i

SENIOR CENTER

| DEMOLITION NOTES
| A. DEMOLITION PLAN IS INTENDED TO AID CONTRACTOR IN
DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF THE NECESSARY WORK. IT
| DOES NOT NECESSARILY DEPICT THE ACTUAL, OR ALL OF
] THE DEMOLITION WORK. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS
N\ ; ﬂ ﬂ PROJECT. CONTRACTOR TO STUDY THESE CONSTRUCTION
I ‘ DOCUMENTS AND PERFORM A THOROUGH FIELD
INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO BIDDING THE PROJECT.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL
REQUIRED ENGINEERED SHORING FOR THE PROJECT.
B. A HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED
ON BOTH PROPERTIES AND HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE
B PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR REFERENCE. ANY
IDENTIFIED OR SUSPECT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE ABATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5:17 REMOVAL
OF ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES IN THE
SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

RENOVATIONS AT TURLOCK

C. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONSULT WITH OWNER REGARDING EXISTING ITEMS
il i | OWNER MAY INTEND TO REMOVE AND KEEP SUCH AS

FURNITURE AND ANY OTHER NON-FIXED ITEMS. THE
f ' CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCARDING ALL
\ CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
STANDARD SECTION 7-10 DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS PROJECT DETAILS
OUTSIDE THE RIGHT OF WAY RED PROJECT NO: 24080
"~/ D. FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS AND TYPES SHALL BE SUBMITTAL DATE: 3/21/2025
MECH AREA PROVIDED FOR BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION FOR
( : ) THE TYPES OF HAZARDS PRESENT DURING THE
108
_ e CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE MARSHALL. PROJECT REVISIONS
ocC.1 |E ] /\
gl E. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WALLS TO BE REMOVED FOR DATE DESCRIPTION
\ I BEARING LOADS BEFORE DEMOLITION. 2 | 8/11/2025 |OWNER REVISIONS
\\ I F. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
~_ 1 TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING DURING DEMOLITION.
S~
G. SEE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
THAT MAY BE REQUIRED.

H. CONTRACTOR TO STRIP, PATCH, REPAIR AND PREP - AS
NEEDED - ALL EXISTING SURFACES (FLOOR, WALLS AND
NOT IN SCOPE CEILING) RECEIVING NEW OR TOUCH UP FINISHES.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
FINISHES AND/OR WALL BOARD AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW ITEM(S) AND THEN REPLACE,
PREP, PATCH AND/OR APPLY NEW FINISH(ES) AS PER
PLANS OR EXISTING CONDITIONS.

J.  ALL EXISTING RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO REMAIN INTACT.
REPAIR AFTER DEMOLITION WORK AS NECESSARY.

K. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS TO REMAIN -

U.O.N.
B L. EXISTING PLUMBING (SEWER AND WATER) LOCATIONS ARE SHEET DETAILS
BASED UPON INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OWNER. FIELD
N [ VERIFY ALL EXISTING PIPE SIZES AND LOCATIONS. ADJUST DRAWN BY: WH
WORK (AT NO ADDITIONAL COST) AS NEEDED FOR ACTUAL )
FIELD CONDITIONS. CHECKED BY: BL
COPYRIGHT: © RED INC
M. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN DUST FREE ENVIRONMENT.
MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED FIRE RATING AT EXISTING
CORRIDOR WALLS THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF SHEET TITLE
CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE TEMPORARY WALLS REQUIRED
BY FIRE MARSHALL. PROVIDE POST BARRICADES AT
WALLS, CEILINGS AND ATTICS TO PREVENT PUBLIC S E N I O R C E NTE R =

N N ENTRANCE TO CONSTRUCTION AREA. D E M O L I -I—I O N
FLOOR PLAN
SYMBOL LEGEND

SHEET NUMBER

A200

® KEYNOTE TAG

1) SENIOR CENTER - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1-0"

L 1 INDICATES ITEM TO BE REMOVED

IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 30"x42", IT HAS BEEN RESIZED - DO NOT SCALE
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KEYNOTES

1 HI-LO ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH .
MOTION-ACTIVATED BOTTLE FILLER - CONNECT TO EXISTING
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL - SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

2 REPLACE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME WITH NEW HOLLOW
METAL TRANSOM FRAME AND DOOR WITH AUTOMATIC OPENER

. [ g P AND ELECTRIC LATCH - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE AND ELECTRICAL I N ( :
)i | E )i A DRAWINGS

g

3 6" ROUND OR SQUARE STAINLESS STEEL BRUSH SATIN FINISH
WIRELESS PUSH BUTTON ACTUATOR AND MOUNTING BOX -
MOUNTING HEIGHT 36" AFF - VERIFY LOCATION WITH OWNER

4 REPLACE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME WITH NEW HOLLOW
METAL TRANSOM FRAME AND DOOR - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

5 REPLACE ALL EXISTING STANDARD TOILETS WITH NEW TOILETS
- SEE FIXTURE LEGEND

ARCHITECTS

6 REPLACE EXISTING TOILET WITH NEW ACCESSIBLE TOILET - 1217 J STREET
SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE MODESTO, CA 95354
7 REPLACE ALL URINALS WITH NEW URINALS WITH SENSOR 209.522.8900

FLUSHOMETER - SEE FIXTURE LEGEND

8 REPLACE ALL EXISTING FAUCETS WITH TOUCH-FREE FAUCETS
- SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE

9 VERIFY WALL IS PAINTED BEHIND EXISTING DRINKING ARCHITECT OF RECORD

FOUNTAIN - IF NOT, PAINT ENTIRE WALL TO MATCH PRIOR TO
NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN INSTALLATION

10 (PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) PROVIDE
ELECTRONIC AUTOMATIC ROLL TOWEL DISPENSER - SEE
ACCESSORY LEGEND

11 (PROVIDED BY OTHERS - FOR REFERENCE ONLY) REPLACE ALL

1 DECK-MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSERS WITH AUTOMATIC SOAP
DISPENSERS - SEE ACCESSORY LEGEND

12 PROVIDE AN APPROVED OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN POSTED IN A

CONSPICUOUS PLACE NEAR THE MAIN EXIT STATING "MAXIMUM

OCCUPANCY 200 PERSONS". SIGN SHALL BE MAINTAINED

LEGIBLE BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

13 REPLACE EXISTING DOORS AND FRAME WITH NEW HOLLOW
METAL DOORS AND FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
{i} CONSULTING ENGINEER

WWW.REDINCARCHITECTS.COM

NOT IN SCOPE

FOOD SERVICE

0OCC.46

TOILET ACCESSORIES

NOT IN SCOPE NOT IN SCOPE
DESCRIPTION BOBRIK ('\S%DEL) COMMENTS
SOAP DISPENSER B-868 OFOI
BP # -
DISPENSER BATTERY PACK | 824-241 OFOI 25-0495
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER | B-3974 OFOI
NOTE:

*+ OFOI-ALL ACCESSORIES WILL BE OWNER FURNISHED AND
OWNER INSTALLED.

+  SEE SHEET ADO1 FOR LOCATIONS AND CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS FOR RESTROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES

BANQUET AREA

0CC.200

*  ALL AUTOMATIC DISPENSERS SHALL BE BATTERY OPERATED

) PLUMBING FIXTURES

DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER | MODEL #

ADA TANK TOILET SLOAN 80298010

N

TOILET SLOAN 80098010

I‘f"‘:!

URINAL SLOAN 1107009

URINAL FLUSHOMETER SLOAN 3912748

1

NOT IN SCOPE NOT IN SCOPE

SENSOR FAUCET SLOAN 3362174

B S S EERE
_ _ _\x

LZSTL8WSAP
-W1174

[w]
b
—

DRINKING FOUNTAIN ELKAY

1191 CAHILL STREET

TURLOCK, CA 95380
CITY PROJECT NO. 24-036

| NOTE: SEE SHEET AD01 FOR LOCATIONS AND CLEARANCE
= REQUIREMENTS FOR RESTROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES

SENIOR CENTER

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD (FOS) AT NEW
WALLS OR FACE OF FINISH (FOF) AT EXISTING WALLS -
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PANTRY

/107 |

NOT IN SCOPE

B. ALL CONTROLS IN PUBLIC SPACE MUST BE MOUNTED
BETWEEN 15" & 48" AND MUST HAVE A 30"X48" MINIMUM
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR FORWARD OR PARALLEL
APPROACH. CONTROLS MOUNTED OVER AN OBSTRUCTION
THAT IS BETWEEN 10" AND 24" DEEP MAY BE NO HIGHER
THAN 46" AFF, IF PARALLEL APPROACH IS PROVIDED.
WHERE OBSTRUCTION ARE BETWEEN 20" AND 25" WITH

|:| “/ FORWARD APPROACH. CONTROLS MUST NOT REQUIRE

] TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

SEE SHEETS AD02-AD03.

RENOVATIONS AT TURLOCK

J

.

C. ALL SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS OR SPACES PROJECT DETAILS
ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE VISUAL AND RAISED CHARACTERS _
AND BRAILLE AND TO BE MOUNTED ON LATCH SIDE OF RED PROJECT NO: 24080
DOOR WITH THE LOWERS TACTILE CHARACTERS NO SUBMITTAL DATE: 3/21/2025
LOWER THAN 48" AND THE BOTTOM OF THE HIGHEST

TACTILE CHARACTERS NO HIGHER THAN 60" A F.F.
112 ] PROJECT REVISIONS
0cC 1 D. DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE - DISPLAY IN ALL HALLWAYS AND /\
WALKWAYS - PROFESSIONALLY PRODUCED DIRECTIONAL DATE DESCRIPTION
SIGNAGE TO ALL APPROPRIATE AREAS - SEE T | 6/12/2025 |BACK CHECK 01
SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS. > T 87112025 OWNER REVISIONS

)

MECH AREA
108
OCC.1

e

01D

NOT IN SCOPE NOT IN SCOPE

NOT IN SCOPE

E. ALL EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE AND MILLWORK INTENDED
FOR PUBLIC USE MUST MEET ALL CLEARANCES AND
REACH RANGES AS DEFINED BY THE GOVERNING
ACCESSIBLITY CODE OR LOCAL CODE - WHICHEVER IS
STRICTER.

F. ALL DATA AND POWER RECEPTACLES IN PUBLIC SPACES
INTENDED FOR PUBLIC ACCESS/USE MUST BE INSTALLED
NOT IN SCOPE WITHIN ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGES - REFER TO GENERAL

NOTE B.
POOL AREA G. SEE ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS SHEETS ADO01 - AD03 FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC SPACES AND
110 EQUIPMENT.
ccC.
H. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE FLOOR TRANSITIONS AT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE THERE IS A CHANGE IN FLOORING
MATERIAL OR AT DOOR THRESHOLDS. THE CHANGE OF
LEVEL BETWEEN MATERIALS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 1/4"
OR UP TO 1/2" IF SLOPED AT 1:2 - SEE DETAIL 12/AD02.
I.  FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE DETECTORS AND OTHER
n EMERGENCY DEVICES TO BE LOCATED PER LOCAL CODE.
OCCUPAN CY SCHEDULE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE TO BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN SHEET DETAILS
. N 48" AF F. DRAWN BY: WH
RM # NAME AREA OCCUPANCY FACTOR LOAD CHECKED BY: BL
O BANGUETAREA |75 [RSSEVELY [NEONGENTRATED 5 O T ST ST AN TR
102 FOOD SERVICE 685 SF ASSEMBLY (UNCONCENTRATED) 15 46 ROUGH-IN. '
103 WOMEN 213 SF ACCESSORY SPACE 0 0
104 MEN 167 SF ACCESSORY SPACE 0 0 K. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE SHEET TITLE
105 SITTING AREA 520 SF ASSEMBLY (UNCONCENTRATED) 15 35 ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS AND REQUIRED
106 KITCHEN 745 SF KITCHEN 200 4 STRUCTURAL SUPPORT NECESSARY TO INSTALL AND
107 BANTRY 119 SF ACCESSORY SPACE 0 5 OPERATE ANY AND ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWN. S E N I O R C E N T E R
L N 108 MECH AREA 61 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 1
109 STORAGE 158 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 1 OVE RAL L F LO O R
110 POOL AREA 389 SF ASSEMBLY (UNCONCENTRATED) 15 26 P L AN
111 STORAGE 98 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 1
112 FILE 95 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 1 j WAL L L E G E N D
113 OFFICE 68 SF BUSINESS 150 1
114 COFFEE 70 SF BUSINESS 150 1
115 CRAFT AREA 739 SF EDUCATIONAL (CLASSROOM) 20 37 SHEET NUMBER
116 MECH 33 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 1 ] EXISTING MASONRY WALL
SENIOR CENTER - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN M= 2
1 1/4" = 1'-0" N AAANMAAAANAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANAA A A NAAAAA] A O 1
| EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITION

IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 30"x42", IT HAS BEEN RESIZED - DO NOT SCALE
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

DOOR SCHEDULE

FLOOR BASE WALLS, COLUMNS AND WAINSCOTS CEILING ( )
NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST DOOR HARDWARE FRAME -
1. CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH TABLE 1224.1. LOCATION ROOM # ROOM NAME FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH FINISH |COMMENTS DOOR NUMBER ROOM NAME DOOR TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH FIRE RATING GROUP TYPE MATERIAL FINISH |REMARKS LLl
2. ALL PAINT IN RESTROOMS TO BE A SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, UON. SENIOR CENTER 103 WOMEN T-1 ICB-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 P-1 PATCH AND REPAIR AND TEXTURE WALLS AND CEILINGS FOR NEW PAINT SENIOR CENTER I
SENIOR CENTER 104 MEN T1 ICB-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 WT-1/P-1 P-1 PATCH AND REPAIR AND TEXTURE WALLS AND CEILINGS FOR NEW PAINT 101A BANQUET AREA D1 3-0" 6'-8" H.M. PAINT NR 1.0 F1 H.M. PAINT |3
3. XVALL & CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN APPLICABLE CODE, CLASS 101B BANQUET AREA D1 30" 68" am. PAINT NR 30 F1 am. PAINT |3 | N C I
' 101C BANQUET AREA D1 3-0" 6'-8" H.M. PAINT NR 1.0 F1 H.M. PAINT |3 < )
4. ALL FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 804.4.1; INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS IN EXIT ENCLOSURES AND 101D BANQUET AREA D1 3-0" 6-8" H.M. PAINT NR PR VNN F1 H.M. PAINT |3
CORRIDORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN CLASS Il AND INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES IN ALL AREAS COMPLYING WITH ASTM E 648. S 108A MECH AREA D2 5'-3" 6'-0" H.M. PAINT NR ( 5.0 \ F2 H.M. PAINT [3,5 D:
C 116A MECH D2 5'-3" 6'-0" H.M. PAINT NR f 6.0 i F2 H.M. PAINT |3
5.  CHANGE IN FLOOR MATERIAL SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR UON. 2 N
6. CONTRACTOR TO MARK FLOORING PATTERN LAYOUT AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.
1217 J STREET
MODESTO, CA 95354
209.522.8900
WWW.REDINCARCHITECTS.COM
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
L]
DOOR REMARKS:
1. EXISTING DOOR - MODIFY FOR NEW DOOR OPERATOR AND ELECTRIC SMART LATCH CONSULTING ENGINEER
2. EXISTING DOOR - PROVIDE 26" x 30" KICK PLATE - NORLAKE #NOR123109 AND 6"
ALUMINUM LOW PROFILE THRESHOLD COMPLYING WITH DETAIL 14/AD01
ABBREVIATIONS 3. FIELD VERIFY OPENING SIZE
H.M. HOLLOW METAL 4.  PAINT DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH INTERIOR WALLS - ONE COAT PRIMER AND TWO
P.C. POWDER COATING COATS SEMI-GLOSS PAINT - COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
ANOD. ANODIZED ALUMINUM
S.C. SOLID CORE WOOD 5. CITY TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL PADLOCK HARDWARE
P. LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE A
NO. |MATERIAL |MANUFACTURER |PRODUCT NAME & # |COLOR NAME & # | COMMENTS
FLOOR 1. INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 1 3/4" THICK, SOLID CORE (U.O.N.). SEE SCHEDULE FOR FINISH. CORE MATERIAL SHALL
T-1 [TILE |- |[OWNER SELECTED | OWNER SELECTED | BE WOOD OR MINERAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCHEDULED RATING.
BASE 2. HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES TO BE 16GA. WITH WELDED CORNERS AND FACTORY PRIMED. FINISH AND COLOR
ICB-1 [INTEGRAL COVEDBASE |- |OWNER SELECTED | OWNER SELECTED [6" HIGH WITH 3/4" COVE RADIUS TOBE SELECTED BY OWNER.
3. VERIFY WALL THICKNESS FOR EACH OPENING.
WALL
CB-1 5/8" CEMENT BOARD USG DUROCK WITH EDGEGUARD - AT STUD WALL LOCATIONS 4. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOOR WAY.
P-1 PAINT - SEMI-GLOSS OWNER SELECTED ONE COAT PRIMER AND TWO COATS PAINT CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN ONE UNIT
WT-1 TILE - OWNER SELECTED OWNER SELECTED TILE WAINSCOT TO 60" AFF WITH BULLNOSE EDGE AT TOP TILE VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS HORIZONTAL (CBC 11B-303)
5. ALL FIRE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES MUST HAVE FIRE RATED HARDWARE, FRAMES AND DOORS. DOOR
ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE TIGHT FITTING SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEMBLIES PER NFPA 80. DOOR FRAMES
MUST BEAR AN 'S' LABEL. DOOR SHALL HAVE A SELF CLOSER. ALL CLOSERS SHALL AS SCHEDULED.
NOTES: 6. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE IN DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL AT ALL TIMES WITHOUT SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT AND WITHOUT LOCKING DEVICES.
1. VERIFY ALL SELECTIONS WITH OWNER. SUBMIT SAMPLES FOR ARCHITECT / OWNER APPROVAL
7. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE COMPLETE AND, AS DEFINED IN CBC 716.5, INCLUDE REQUIRED HARDWARE,
ANCHORAGE, FRAMES AND SILLS.
8. FIRE RATED DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTION WHICH
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE INSPECTION AUTHORITY.
9. DOOR HARDWARE FINISH SHALL MATCH EXISTING. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED
5LBS FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS AND 15 LBS FOR FIRE-RATED DOORS (CBC 11B-404.2.9) BP # 25'0495
10. DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 LBS MAXIMUM.
11. ALL LATCHES AND LOCKSETS SHALL BE AS SCHEDULED AND OF ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, INDEPENDENT
OPERATION, SPRING-CAGE SUPPORTED, MINIMUM 2" CLEARANCE FROM LEVER MID-POINT TO DOOR FACE.
(LEVER STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING ADA LEVERS - VERIFY)
12. ALL SAFETY GLAZING MATERIALS FOR USE IN AREAS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL BE LABELED x
INDICATING THE CATEGORY OF GLASS REQUIRED BY CBC 2406
> L Q
S
DOOR HARDWARE GROUPS FRAME TYPE = o S
oo <
Z W
oy O .
( > 240 -
N = O
Z 0 =8 o
Manufacturer List
MK McKinney — Y
NO Norton " — (@)) D—
oT Other ASSCHD 2" AS SCHD m— - 2 N
PE Pemko i i —
RF Rixson Y Y —
RO Rockwood PES
SA SARGENT L | I I I @
SuU Securitron
@ @
x |2 |2 (D
wl s 0O wl| =
S| = L S| =
»w 4 %)
ol 2 9 <
| W a w|u
/2\ “z & a3k
| O (@] | O
: |E & = |E
HEIR HE 2
Set: 1.0 Set: 5.0 ~2 g =
+ + I I I
Qty Item Description Finish Mfr Qty Item Description Finish Mfr 1 L
2 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 uUs32D MK 6 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 Us32D MK
1 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 QC uUs32D MK 2 Flush Bolt 555 Us26D RO
1 Rim Exit Device, Storeroom LC 55 56 PE8804 x Less Pull Us32D SA 1 Dust Proof Strike 570 US26D RO
1 Pull RM201 us32Db RO 1 Storeroom/Closet Lock 8XG04 LB uUs32D SA
1 Automatic Opener 6300 Series 689 NO 2 Surf Overhead Stop 10 Series 689 RF
1 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV us32D RO 2 Surface Closer UNI7500 689 NO F 1 Fz
1 Card Reader Provided By Security Supplier oT 2 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV us32D RO
2 ElectroLynx Harness QC-C**** x Length Required MK 1 Astragal S771C PE
2 ElectroLynx Harness QC-C1500P MK 1 Gasketing 303AS (Head & Jambs) PE
2 Position Switch DPS - M/ W-BK (SPDT) SuU 1 Rain Guard 346C x Width of Frame Head PE
1 Door Switch 565 NO 2 Sweep 345AV x Length Required PE HOLLOW METAL HOLLOW METAL PROJECT DETAILS
1 Power Supply AQL-R_ (Size & Type as required) SuU 1 Threshold 171A (or per detail) PE WELDED FRAME WELDED FRAME
1 Wiring Diagram Elevation and Point to Point as Specified oT 1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT RED PROJECT NO: 24080
1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT 1 Latch Protector 320_ uUs32D RO
1 Padlock & Hasp Provided by City oT SUBMITTAL DATE: 3/21/12025
Notes: Verify existing door/frame conditions are compatible with hardware prior to submittals.
Notes: Verify existing door/frame conditions are compatible with hardware prior to submittals. PROJECT REVISIONS
Operational Narrative: /\
1. Doors normally closed and secure. DATE DESCRIPTION
2. Exit device latch can be electrically held retracted for open access. 2 8/11/2025 |OWNER REVISIONS
3. ADA access by actuator switch. D O O R TYP E S
4. Egress free for immediate exit. ADA egress by actuator switch.
5. REX switch in push rail allows authorized exit without alarm condition.
6. Door position switch monitor open/closed status.
7. Exit device latch releases (fail secure) in event of power loss. Keyed cylinder override for emergency access.
Set: 3.0 Set: 6.0
Qty Item Description Finish Mfr Qty Item Description Finish Mfr AS SCHD AS SCHEDULED
3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 us32Db MK 6 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt T4A3386 uUs32D MK
1 Rim Exit Device, Storeroom LC PE8804 WEL uS32D SA 2 Flush Bolt 555 uS26D RO
1 Surface Closer UNI7500 689 NO 1 Dust Proof Strike 570 uS26D RO
1 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV us32Db RO 1 Storeroom/Closet Lock 10XG04 LL us26D SA 7
1 Gasketing 303AS (Head & Jambs) PE 1 Deadlock 4877 uUs32D SA p /
1 Rain Guard 346C x Width of Frame Head PE 1 Surf Overhead Stop 10 Series 689 RF y SHEET DETAILS
1 Sweep 345AV x Length Required PE 2 Surface Closer UNI7500 689 NO o / ]
1 Threshold 171A (or per detail) PE 2 Kick Plate K1050 10" high CSK BEV uS32D RO 4 , / 4 DRAWN BY: WH
1 Position Switch DPS - M/ W-BK (SPDT) SuU 1 Astragal S771C PE 8 Vi 8 CHECKED BY: BL
1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT 1 Gasketing 303AS (Head & Jambs) PE % % . ’
1 Rain Guard 346C x Width of Frame Head PE 5 S 5 COPYRIGHT: ©REDINC
2 Sweep 345AV x Length Required PE 3 N 3
1 Threshold 171A (or per detail) PE < \ <
1 Cylinder & Core to match facility standard oT S N SHEET TITLE
1 Latch Protector 320_ uUs32D RO N

Notes: Verify existing door/frame conditions are compatible with hardware prior to submittals.

SINGLE DOOR
EXTERIOR
HOLLOW METAL

D1

D2

DOUBLE DOOR
EXTERIOR
HOLLOW METAL

LEGENDS &
SCHEDULES

SHEET NUMBER

A3800

IF THIS SHEET IS NOT 30"x42", IT HAS BEEN RESIZED - DO NOT SCALE
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32" MIN

1

24" MAX

RN

CONTINUOUS
POINT

36" MIN

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH
FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR

THE T-SHAPED SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 ONLY AT
THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

13

60" DIAMETER SPACE FOR
SINGLE WHEELCHAIR

z
s
)
©
60" MIN
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH
FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS
12', 36"MIN 12"
MIN] TMIN
~ BASE
= |z
|3
- z
=
pd \ \ :oo
= =
= & x|
% < <
| |

6" MIN
7 N\
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—— WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE COLOR BACKGROUND

(COLOR BLUE SHALL APPROXIMATE FS 15090 IN
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C EXCEPT WHERE
OTHERWISE APPROVED) PER CBC 11B-703.7.2.1
AND FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

PROVIDE 6" x 6" DIE-CUT VINYL INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE EXTERIOR
LATCH SIDE WALL (OR RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE
DOORS) ADJACENT TO EVERY ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE. IF INSTALLING ON STOREFRONT
DOOR OR WINDOW, PROVIDE DIE-CUT VINYL
DECAL FOR MOUNTING ON GLASS.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR

BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.

SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR

BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A

DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A
LIGHT BACKGROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.  THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

MAY APPROVE OTHER COLORS PROVIDED THE

SYMBOL CONTRAST IS LIGHT ON DARK OR
DARK ON LIGHT.

9 SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

3= 10"

[1/4" MAX
— I

CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" HIGH MAXIMUM
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND
WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT

CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" HIGH MINIMUM
AND 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2

10 FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES

3= 10"

10" MAX

10" MAx:k 26"

- =
| % S
Y= | |7
= |z
0l ==
UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
LOW SIDE REACH RANGE PARALLEL APPROACH
ACCESSIBLE ITEM - FOR
PROTRUDING ITEM
LIMITS SEE DETAIL 12/AD01
- — = B
Q ﬁ
I -
I
[m] % o
2z —|
Sz —_ — —
ol .|
5% b .
L = 4L &0 f

UNOBSTRUCTED HIGH AND LOW
FORWARD REACH RANGE

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
PERPENDICULAR APPROACH

11) UNOBSTRUCTED REACH

1/4"=1-0"

48" MAX

44" MAX

- |
5| 2
=3
3
10"
MAX
b |
x| 2
=S| ©
: <
>
10"-24"
MAX

T-SHAPED SPACE OR
180 DEGREE TURNS

CLEARANCE AND TURNING

WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR
A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED
REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION PER
CBC 11B-308.2.2

1/4"=1-0"

WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT
AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION
SHALL BE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF
THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES MAXIMUM
PER CBC 11B-308.3.2

12) OBSTRUCTED REACH

1/4" =1-0"

/
'ég [1] 11}
Ba NAME
|
=Z/ o o \\
ss

PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A
LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A
DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.

PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY
BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS:

. 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS - DETAIL 4/ ADO1

. 11B-703.3 BRAILLE - DETAIL 2/ ADO1

. 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION - DETAIL 1/ADO01

5 PICTOGRAMS

11/2"= 10"

GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION
11B-703.7.2.6. COLOR TO
CONTRAST WITH DOOR OR
MOUNTING SURFACE COLOR
(LIGHT ON A DARK OR DARK ON
A LIGHT BACKGROUND) . NO
BRAILLE REQUIRED.

12" @
CIRCLE \

120

MOUNTED WITHIN 1" OF VERTICAL
L/ CENTERLINE OF DOOR

120

MEN'S UNISEX

MEN'S SYMBOL: TRIANGLE VERTEX
SHALL POINT UPWARD

UNISEX SYMBOL: THE COLOR OF THE
TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE COLOR OF THE CIRCLE
SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. THE COLOR OF THE
CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE COLOR OF THE DOOR OR
SURFACE ON WHICH THE COMBINED
CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE SYMBOL IS
MOUNTED, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND.

PER CBC 11B-703.4.2, WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS
PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH
SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT
DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. / |
WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE ‘
DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL / AREA OF
BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND REFUGE
DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE / =
LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT y \
SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. J/

¢ PER CBC SECTION
11B-703.4.1

EXCEPTION: IN ALTERATIONS WHERE SIGN
INSTALLATION LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED IN SECTION \
11B-703.4.2 ARE OBSTRUCTED OR OTHERWISE

UNAVAILABLE FOR SIGN INSTALLATION, SIGNS \
WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE

PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH \
CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES. \

48" MIN BASELINE OF

LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS

60" MAX BASELINE OF HIGHEST

FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE j‘ \ |

CLEARANCE PROVIDED BEYOND ARC OF DOOR
SWING AND CENTERED ON TACTILE CHARACTERS

1) SIGN INSTALLATION

3/8" = 10"

BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.3:

SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE

SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE

0.059 TO 0.063 INCH DOT BASE DIAMETER

0.100 INCH DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN SAME CELL

0.300 INCH DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS

0.025 TO 0.037 DOT HEIGHT

0.395 TO 0.400 BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW
SHALL BE BELOW CORRESPONDING TEXT IN HORIZONTAL FORMAT

SHALL BE FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED

SHALL BE PLACED BELOW ENTIRE LINE OF TEXT IF MULTILINED

SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 3/8" MIN. AND 1/2" MAX. FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS
SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 3/8" MIN. FROM RAISED BORDERS OR DECORATIVE ELEMENTS
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703.4 - SEE DETAIL 1/ADO1

EXCEPTION: BRAILLE PROVIDED ON ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/16" MINIMUM AND
SHALL BE LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS.

DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DISTANCE BETWEEN

#
/ PICTOGRAMS SHALL
Vi COMPLY WITH CBC
SECTION 11B-703.6 -
/ SEE DETAIL 5/ ADO1
N - q N'MEN
/ WOMEN'S
=0 GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS
SHALL BE 1/4" THICK WITH
s EDGES EASED OR ROUNDED
2[2 AT 1/16" MINIMUM, OR
= CHAMFERED AT 1/8"
HERN MAXIMUM. VERTICES SHALL
ol N BE RADIUSED BETWEEN 1/8"
53 MINIMUM AND 1/4" MAXIMUM.
AN
AN
AN

6 RESTROOM SIGNAGE

11/2"= 10"

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTE: INSTALL LOCAL ELECTRICAL AND
TELEPHONE WALL OUTLETS AND SWITCH

PLATES AT NEAREST STUD FROM SCALED
LOCATION ON PLAN UNLESS SPECIFICALLY

DIMENSIONED

LIGHT SWITCH SINGLE OR MULTI-GANG j\

48" MAX

FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACE \

N
AN NY—
) Z
A 2
DN
L
41/2" \
AN
Aﬁ
l 13/8" VERIFY
THERMOSTAT | L/} Y
= /
/
RECEPTACLE /2
OUTLETS 3
z / w
= N
J 7
< N ) |/
: i
Sz / |
= = —
| = /
= / .

7 INSTALLATION HEIGHTS

11/2"= 10"

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER CBC SECTION 1013.4:

1.  EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT".

2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, AND THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO
A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

. "EXIT STAIR DOWN"
"EXIT RAMP DOWN"

. "EXIT STAIR UP"

. "EXIT RAMP UP"

3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, AND THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO
A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE."

4. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE

WORDS "EXIT ROUTE."

5. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT THAT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.1,
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT."

EXIT SIGN EXCEPTIONS PER CBC SECTION 1013.1:

1. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS OR AREAS THAT REQUIRE ONLY ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS.

2. MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS OR GATES THAT ARE OBVIOUSLY AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS
NEED NOT HAVE EXIT SIGNS WHERE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

3. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP U AND INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNITS OR
DWELLING UNITS IN GROUP R-1, R-2 OR R-3 OR R-3.1.

4. PERCBC SECTION 1013.3, TACTILE SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1013.4 NEED NOT BE PROVIDED WITH

ILLUMINATION.

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.2 - SEE DETAIL 4/ ADO1

BRAILLE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.3 - SEE DETAIL 2/ ADO1

SIGN INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION PER 11B-703.4 - SEE DETAIL 1/ ADO1

VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5 - SEE DETAIL 3/ ADO1

g ) TACTILE EXIT SIGN NOTES

3/8" =1'-0"

RED

IN[@!

ARCHITECTS

1217 J STREET

MODESTO, CA 95354
209.522.8900
WWW.REDINCARCHITECTS.COM

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

CONSULTING ENGINEER

DOTS IN ADJACENT CELL DOTS IN SAME CELL

/

K —_—— SINGLE BRAILLE

BP # 25-0495

‘ -— CELL
DISTANCE BETWEEN o ON ® O (. OW
DOTS IN SAME CELL +~— 0@ OX ) O O
~— @ O ON©) Lg 9) BLANK CELL SPACE
BETWEEN WORDS
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING _—— RASEDDOT
DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW ® O ( oNO) } ) (.\/
~
o0 0Ol PY .\ > BASE DIAMETER
A (
® O kg 9) O g\ NO RAISED DOT

> ) BRAILLE SIGNAGE

1/2" = 1'-0"

VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.5:

EXCEPTION: WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2 (RAISED CHARACTERS)
AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.3, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-703.5.2 THROUGH 11B-703.5.6, 11B-703.5.8 AND 11B-703.5.9

11B-703.5.1: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND

11B-703.5.2: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH (SEE EXCEPTION
ABOVE)

11B-703.5.3: CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE,
SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS (SEE EXCEPTION ABOVE)

11B-703.5.4: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O"
IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" (SEE EXCEPTION
ABOVE)

11B-703.5.5: MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC TABLE 11B-703.5.5. VIEWING DISTANCE
SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION
PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE
UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

EXCEPTION: WHERE PROVIDED, FLOOR PLANS PROVIDING EMERGENCY PROCEDURES INFORMATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 19 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5.5. (SEE EXCEPTION
ABOVE)

11B-703.5.6: VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND (SEE
EXCEPTION ABOVE)

11B-703.5.7: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER

11B-703.5.8: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT
CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT
MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT (SEE EXCEPTION ABOVE)

11B-703.5.9: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL
BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT. SEE EXCEPTION ABOVE

11B-703.5.10: TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT

3) VISUAL CHARACTERS

11/2"=1-0"

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.2:
. DEPTH - RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND
+  CASE - CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE

+  STYLE - CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT,
HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS

+  CHARACTER PROPORTIONS - CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

*+  CHARACTER HEIGHT - CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER"I"

*+  STROKE THICKNESS - STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER

*+ CHARACTER SPACING - CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST
POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE
CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH
MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE
WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS SECTIONS, AND 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE
RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS
SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8 INCH MINIMUM.

*  LINE SPACING - SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS
WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED
CHARACTER HEIGHT

*+  FORMAT - TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT

+  SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703.4 - SEE DETAIL 1/ADO1

+  SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTION 11B-703.3 - SEE DETAIL 2/ ADO01

4 ) RAISED CHARACTERS

11/2"=1-0"
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GRAB BAR NOTES:

1. GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1 1/2" DIA.

2. PATCH & REPAIR WALL AS NEEDED

\ \/ \

(E) MTL. STUD

——— SEE BACKING DETAIL /-

+2'-10"

-

SEE PLAN

SECTION 'A' -
ATTACHMENT

ESCUTCHEON PLATE

&

LINE UP (2) SCREWS AT
TOP, TYP.

(3)#12 STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS
INTO BACKING PLATE
SEE NOTE ABOVE.

10 GUARDRAIL ATTACHMENT

1" = 10"

3. AT WOOD STUD WALLS, INSTALL 4X6 FLAT BLOCKING PER DETAIL
54" MIN.
4. AT METAL STUD WALLS, INSTALL 6" X 16 GA METAL BACKER PER DETAIL
48" 12" 36" MIN —— NO PROJECTIONS
42" MIN MAX WITHIN HATCH AREA
" ' 11/2" . ¢ "
24" MIN. CLEAR }p o, 120 7 24"MIN. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB
MIN ‘ / BAR (1 1/4" - 1 1/2" @)
— - STAINLESS STEEL GRAB - 4 | -
Z| Z / % /BAR(11/ "o11/2" @) I Z|,
= =5
& © % L NO PROJECTIONS ;u/ & ©
77 WITHIN HATCH AREA I ——%
L . Q Df
0|2 b 0 =3
5k =3 JE =°
el - . ] s FLUSH CONTROL SHALL
o g — © 8 BE LOCATED ON OPEN
|z ~ W 7gn 0| Z : SIDE OF TOILET
oo == o -
v =5 Cla .
oz e ¢ W i FINISH FLOOR
3P RNO] AnliNe) [ ANO) ~—
= FINISH FLOOR 3
17" MIN
18"MAX @
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW
\ 6 1/2" MAX
MAXIMUM /r'?‘ DEPTH OF SINK
HEIGHT TO ~
COUNTER OR RIM N — NOTE.
% \ ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES
= TO COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-306
: =
MINIMUM KNEE ® / SS ~ —
HEIGHT AT FRONT /
EDGE OF COUNTER ——| /
\ . 17" MIN. 18" MIN.
CLEAR SPACE FOR l ’ MIN H, OR COUNTER SURFACE
FRONT APPROACH \/ = | (WHICHEVER IS HIGHER)
G /
X/ \ / ~ > f = 8" MIN. CLR. DEPTH
< © — -l
~ — w |, — INSULATE ‘ _ ) } i,
~ _ 19" ABSOLUTE DEPTH Qe WATER | ; 9l
~ OF KNEE/TOE o[ SUPPLY | / | wle
CLEARANCE Xl =]z AND \ | ElZ Z
< =5 . =35
= 5| 2 d DRAIN ! I Z|¢ O|Q =
«  MINIMUM 30"X48" CLEAR SPACE IS PROVIDED IN FRONT OF SINK THAT ALLOWS FOR FORWARD APPROACH. 3| E|C = PIPES — 1T 2z EIC %
- REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE ADJOINS OR OVERLAPS ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. i 5 K | | ® > )
« 34" MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF RIM OR COUNTER ABOVE FLOOR SURFACE. s> -1 . b 4 1B
«  SINK IS A MAXIMUM OF 6 1/2" DEEP. 2|3 1 Z | | =3
«  KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER SINK IS A MINIMUM OF 27" HIGH BY 30" WIDE AND PROVIDES AN ABSOLUTE DEPTH OF 19" Q = ‘ \ ‘ &
UNDERNEATH THE SINK.
- DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPING IS INSULATED OR CONFIGURED TO PREVENT CONTACT. " "
11 30" MIN. . .
«  THERE ARE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS UNDER SINK. ‘ ‘ MIN. 9" HIGH BY 6
«  FAUCETS ARE LEVER TYPE OR ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS (OR OTHER SIMILAR DESIGNS). SELF MIN CLEAR DEEP TOE CLEARANCE
CLOSING VALVES MUST MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10 SECONDS OPEN FLOW.
- FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR 19" MAX
TWISTING OF WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM PER CBC

NOTES:

1.  GRAB BAR SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-604.5

2. GRAB BAR FASTENERS AND MOUNTING SUPPORT TO WITHSTAND 250
LBS./FT. BENDING, SHEAR AND TENSION PER CBC SECTION 11B-609.8

11B-309.4.

3 COUNTERTOP SINK

11/2"=1-0"

—] F——1
_ B | |1 2
e I A

6" MAX:# 17"-25"

TOE CLEARANCE TOE CLEARANCE
ELEVATION PLAN

11B-306.2.1 - SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9 INCHES ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-306.2.

11B-306.2.2 - TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.
EXCEPTION: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO
BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4.

11B-306.2.3 - WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.
EXCEPTIONS:
1.  THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER SINKS REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-212.3.
2. THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK
SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

11B-306.2.4 - SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

11B-306.2.5 - TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

8" MIN%

| _ !
22V ¢ " 1y
{E | 1€
LN :
/ I A
11" s | 25"
MIN > MAX
KNEE CLEARANCE KNEE CLEARANCE
ELEVATION PLAN
8" M|N7\r
é P Zi -
= 2[5 |

M

MIN

KNEE CLEARANCE
ELEVATION AT LAVATORY

9" MIN

11B-306.3.1 - SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR

GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-306.3.
EXCEPTION: AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4, SPACE BETWEEN 9
INCHES AND 29 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE
CLEARANCE.

11B-306.3.2 - KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.3 - WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND, AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4, THE KNEE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE 27 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT A DEPTH OF 8
INCHES MINIMUM INCREASING TO 29 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A
WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE.
2. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND
19 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.4 - BETWEEN 9 INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES IN
HEIGHT.
EXCEPTION: THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT BE REDUCED AT BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-226.1.

11B-306.3.5 - KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

9 )} KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

1/4" = 10"

5 LAVATORY CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1-0"

18" MIN. FROM CANE DETECTABLE GUARD
5" MAX. FROM \
FRONT EDGE SPOUT WATER FLOW PER
= CBC 11B-602.6

18" MIN. ( g N—
DEEP <
& g % —— 30x48 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

CHILLER - WHERE OCCURS

~ 5) 38" TO 43"
-~ - > < (TO SPOUT OUTLET)

-~ 36" MAX. AF.F
(TO SPOUT OUTLET)

A,
44,1,) I 27" MIN.
KNEE CLEARANCE

ISOMETRIC

18" MIN

PER CBC 11B-602.9, PROVIDE

FOUNTAIN.

RAIL ATTACHMENT

18" MIN.

| 30x48

G . 1. ALCOVE, WING WALL, OR OTHER
CANE DETECTABLE BARRIER
MAY VARY FROM CONDITION
PLAN SHOWN. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR
ACTUAL CONDITION.

NOTE:

THE BOWL.

38" TO 43"
(TO SPOUT OUTLET)

5. WHERE BOTTLE-FILLING

36" MAX
(TO SPOUT OUTLET)

DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR

27" MIN
KNEE CLEARANCE

FINISH FLOOR

SIDE ELEVATION

THROUGH 11B-602.6.

ALCOVE, WING WALL OR OTHER
CANE DETECTABLE BARRIER NOT
LESS THAN 32 INCHES WIDE AND 18"
‘ DEEP. WING WALLS OR BARRIERS
SHALL PROJECT HORIZONTALLY AT
\ LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING

SEE DETAIL 10/ AD02 FOR GUARD

2. ON ROUND OR OVAL DRINKING
. ) FOUNTAINS FLOW OF WATER
18"T0 19 SHALL BE AT LEAST 4 INCHES
HIGH AND BE LOCATED AT LEAST
3 INCHES MAX. FROM FRONT OF

3. PERCBC 11B-602.3, FRONT OR
SIDE MOUNTED OPERATOR
SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 6
INCHES OF THE FRONT EDGE OF

= THE FOUNTAIN AND PER CBC

11B-309.4 THE FORCE REQUIRED

TO ACTIVATE SHALL BE NO

GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.

4. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER
FIXTURE MOUNTING PLATE.

STATIONS ARE PROVIDED AT A

STANDING PERSONS, THE
BOTTLE-FILLING STATION IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-307 AND 11B-309
PROVIDED A BOTTLE-FILLING
STATION IS LOCATED AT THE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN COMPLYING
WITH CBC SECTIONS 11B-602.2

6 DRINKING FOUNTAIN

3/4" = 1'-0"

SOAP DISPENSER

WALL- MOUNTED
MIRROR

ACCESSIBLE/
LAVATORY

PROVIDE 30"X48"

CLEAR AREA IN

FRONT OF LAVATORY

TOWEL DISPENSER /
TO BE WITHIN 40" AFF

60" MIN DIA CLEAR /

PROVIDE GEOMETRIC SYMBOL ———F 3'MINCIR |
ON DOOR - SEE RESTROOM :
SIGNAGE DETAIL 6/ ADO1

NOT

18" MIN CI'_ € 17"-18"

b

DISPENSER

IR

CLEARANCE

SEAT COVER
DISPENSER

— —— 8§ % —

)

SWING OVER

S

|
=

|
(

36" GRAB BAR

TOILET PAPER

ACCESSIBLE TOILET
WITH FLUSH CONTROL
ON OPEN SIDE

48" GRAB BAR (42" MIN

SANITARY NAPKIN
UNIT (AS OCCURS)

PROVIDE 60"X56"

AROUND TOILET

DOOR PERMITTED TO

HATCHED PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE

PROVIDE 60"X48"
MANEUVERING SPACE
IN FRONT OF TOILET

PROVIDE WALL-

MOUNTED

PICTOGRAM SIGN -

SEE DETAIL 5/ ADO1
ES:

FLOOR SURFACE TO BE SMOOTH, HARD AND NON-ABSORBENT EXTENDING
UPWARD A MINIMUM OF 5" ON WALL.

WALL SURFACE TO BE SMOOTH, HARD AND NON-ABSORBENT TO 48" HEIGHT.
THIS PLAN DEPICTS MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ONLY- REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION.

1 SINGLE ACCOMMODATION

3/8" = 1'-0"
59" MIN. CLR.
AT FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET
56" MIN. CLR. 36" MIN. WHEN
AT WALL MOUNTED TOILET DOOR SWINGS IN

—— DOOR PERMITTED TO
SWING OVER HATCHED
PORTION OF
MANEUVERING SPACE

60" MIN.

A\ 7]
z|% N / /V /
== ) L 60" MIN AT SIDE DOOR
Sl { /MANEUVEBING SPACE

N\

.

™—— FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE

40" MAX

T =l LOCATED ON OPEN SIDE OF
TOILET - SEE DETAIL 4/ ADO02

54" MIN

2 TOILET STALL CLEARANCES
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MINIMUM 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE IS PROVIDED TO ALLOW FORWARD OR PARALLEL
APPROACH TO ACCESSORIES.

ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ADJOINS OR OVERLAPS AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOINS ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

OPERABLE PARTS (INCLUDING COIN SLOTS) OF ALL FIXTURES OR ACCESSORIES ARE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF

40" ABOVE FLOOR (I.E. SOAP DISPENSERS, TOWELS, TOILET SEAT COVERS, AUTO-DRYERS, SANITARY NAPKIN
DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, ETC.) PER CBC 11B-603.5

TOP OF BAR

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE WALL

MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET AND THE TOILET PAPER

DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE

GRAB BAR WITH THE OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

* MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE

OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

COAT HOOKS AND SHELVING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN APPROPRIATE REACH RANGES (SHELVES SHALL BE
LOCATED 40" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) AND MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED
WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR PER CBC 11B-603.4

3 ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

1/4" = 10"

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS:

WHERE LOCATED IN THE FRONT PARTITION, DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE
SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE TOILET. WHERE LOCATED IN SIDE WALL OR PARTITION,
OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION. DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING.

TOILET COMPARTMENT DOOR HARDWARE:

DOOR PULL SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF DOOR NEAR LATCH. OPERABLE PART OF PULL SHALL
BE 34" MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE:

AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION,
EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS

EXCEPTION: TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER
THAN 66 INCHES WIDE.

FLUSH CONTROLS:

FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS
MAXIMUM. CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS
FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE.

FAUCETS:

CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE
PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. HAND-OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR
10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

4 ) ADA - RESTROOM NOTES

11/2"=1-0"
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(2) 16d TOE NAILS EA. END OF BLKG.
OPPOSITE FRAMING CLIP. TYP

4x6 FLAT BLKG

'SIMPSON' A34 EA v
END OF BLKG ALT | .
TOP & BOTTOM TYP. ~ t'/ |
r "%
ELEVATION SECTION

WOOD STUDS AT

16" O.C. (SEE PLAN) =

ATTACH ACCESSORIES TO BACKING WITH #12 WOOD SCREWS, MIN.

PLAN

APPLICATIONS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES
DOOR STOPS

DOOR HOLDERS

CABINETS

DISPLAY CABINETS

TOILET PARTITIONS

NOTES:

DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH STUDS TO INSTALL BACKING

VERIFY LENGTH, HEIGHT, QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF BACKING WITH
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS
EXTEND BACKING TO FIRST STUD PAST END OF ITEM BEING SUPPORTED

7 WOOD BACKING - WOOD STUD

1"=1-0"

NOTE: USE THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA HANDBOOK

. ?/ TILE
: DRY-SET OR LATEX PORTLAND
/ CEMENT MORTAR BOND COAT

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
| UniTreaw

._./ MEMBRANE REQUIRED IN
| WET AREAS

/ WOOD OR METAL STUDS

3) TILE AT WALL

3" = 10"

RESILIENT FLOORING PER
FINISH SCHEDULE

DOOR AND FRAME BEYOND TRANSITION STRIP -
\ / TARKETT, CD-48-C
T~
T

CARPET PER FINISH
SCHEDULE AN

DOOR AND FRAME BEYOND

TILE OVER DRY-SET /
LATEX-PORTLAND CEMENT
THINSET MORTAR

SWEEP (AS SPECIFIED) ——

RESILIENT FLOORING PER
FINISH SCHEDULE \

AN

VINYL TO BE LEVEL WITH
TRANSITION STRIP

DOOR AND FRAME BEYOND

- s VINYL THRESHOLD (AS SPECIFIED)

FLUSH STAINLESS STEEL
/ TRANSITION STRIP
T~ RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING
/ CORRIDOR CARPET
pri

4 ) CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIAL

3" = 10"

QUARRY TILE AND CERAMIC TILE:

SEALANT DEPTH 1/2 WIDTH

ROUNDED BACK-UP WITH
NO BOND TO SEALANT

EXPANSION JOINT
EJ171-07

COMPRESSIBLE BACK-UP

WIDTH 4 TIMES
EXPECTED MOVEMENT

CERAMIC TILE
BOND COAT

CONCRETE OR MASONRY

,/7 FLEXIBLE SEALANT *\

ISOLATION/EXPANSION / [ I |
JOINT EJ171D-07 > / . SR T T e

a

BOND BREAKER TAPE (TYP)

BACK-UP STRUCTURAL JOINT

WALL

//\(/ / FLEXIBLE SEALANT
/ CERAMIC TILE

BOND COAT

CONCRETE

4 5
PERIMETER JOINT e U — / __ II
EJ171G-07 /\:q ) \\1 d ' ) Ty i SR <, l 42

BOND BREAKER TAPE

CERAMIC TILE
BOND COAT
CONCRETE

SEALANT & BACK-UP

[] []

CONTRACTION JOINT
EJ171B-07

SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINT

CONTROLLED CRACK OR
CONTROL JOINT

CERAMIC TILE

BOND COAT

CONCRETE

SEALANT

GENERIC MOVEMENT JOINT
EJ171F-07

s
4
°
«

BOND BREAKER TAPE

NOTE: USE THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA HANDBOOK

1) TILE EXPANSION JOINTS

11/2"=1-0"

MOVEMENT JOINTS - VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

ARCHITECT, BUILDER, OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MUST SPECIFY MOVEMENT JOINTS AND SHOW LOCATION AND
DETAILS ON DRAWINGS.

MOVEMENT JOINT DESIGN ESSENTIALS EJ171-07

RED
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USE EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS FOR CONTROL, CONTRACTION, AND ISOLATION JOINTS - SEE DETAIL 1/AD03

+ TOPSET COVE BASE TILE IS NOT PERMITTED.

*  MINIMUM TILE THICKNESS IS 1/4 INCH.

*+  WHEN AN ABRASIVE TILE OR RAISED TREAD PATTERN TILE IS USED IT MAY ONLY BE
INSTALLED IN WALKWAYS. FLOOR DRAINS MAY BE REQUIRED DEPENDING ON THE
TYPE OF ABRASIVE TILE PROPOSED.

+  FLOOR DRAINS ARE REQUIRED WHEN RAISED TREAD PATTERN TILES ARE INSTALLED.

/\/ o WALL TILES

4" HIGH SANITARY COVE BASE
WITH 3/8 INCH MINIMUM RADIUS -
SET FLUSH WITH ADJACENT
FLOOR FINISH

N i}

FLOOR TILES

5) TILE AT COVE BASE

3" = 10"

TILE

DRY-SET OR LATEX-PORTLAND
CEMENT MORTAR BOND COAT

BONDED WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE

CONCRETE

6 ) HLEAT CONCRETE FLOOR

3" = 10"

GUIDELINES:

INTERIOR - 20" TO 25' IN EACH DIRECTION.

EXTERIOR - 8' TO 12' IN EACH DIRECTION.

INTERIOR TILEWORK EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT OR MOISTURE - 8' TO 12' IN EACH DIRECTION.

WHERE TILEWORK ABUTS RESTRAINING SURFACES SUCH AS PERIMETER WALLS, DISSIMILAR FLOORS,
CURBS, COLUMNS, PIPES, CEILINGS, AND WHERE CHANGES OCCUR IN BACKING MATERIALS. NOT AT DRAIN
STRAINERS.

ALL EXPANSION, CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION, COLD, AND SEISMIC JOINTS IN THE STRUCTURE SHOULD
CONTINUE THROUGH THE TILEWORK, INCLUDING JOINTS AT VERTICAL SURFACES.

JOINTS THROUGH TILEWORK DIRECTLY OVER STRUCTURAL JOINTS MUST NEVER BE NARROWER THAN THE
STRUCTURAL JOINT.

EXPANSION JOINT WIDTH (VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL)

EXTERIOR (ALL TILE) - MINIMUM 3/8" FOR JOINTS 8' ON CENTER, MINIMUM 1/2" FOR JOINTS 12' ON CENTER.
MINIMUM WIDTHS MUST BE INCREASED 1/16" FOR EACH 15° F TILE SURFACE TEMPERATURE CHANGE
GREATER THAN 100° F BETWEEN SUMMER HIGH AND WINTER LOW. (DECKS EXPOSED TO THE SKY IN
NORTHERN U.S.A. USUALLY REQUIRE 3/4" WIDE JOINTS ON 12' CENTERS.)

INTERIOR FOR QUARRY TILE AND PAVER TILE - SAME AS GROUT JOINT, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1/4"

INTERIOR FOR CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE AND GLAZED WALL TILE - PREFERRED NOT LESS THAN 1/4", BUT NEVER
LESS THAN 1/8"

PREPARATION

TILE EDGES TO WHICH SEALANT WILL BOND MUST BE CLEAN AND DRY. SANDING OR GRINDING OF THESE
EDGES IS RECOMMENDED TO OBTAIN OPTIMUM SEALANT BOND.

PRIMER ON THESE TILE EDGES IS MANDATORY WHEN RECOMMENDED BY THE SEALANT MANUFACTURER.
CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO KEEP PRIMER OFF TILE FACES

MATERIALS

BACKUP STRIP SHALL BE A FLEXIBLE AND COMPRESSIBLE TYPE OF CLOSED-CELL FOAM POLYETHYLENE,
BUTYL RUBBER, OR OPEN CELL AND CLOSED CELL POLYURETHANE, ROUNDED AT SURFACE TO CONTACT
SEALANT, AS SHOWN IN THE EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS, AND AS RECOMMENDED BY SEALANT
MANUFACTURERS. IT MUST FIT NEATLY INTO THE JOINT WITHOUT COMPACTING AND TO SUCH A HEIGHT TO
ALLOW A SEALANT DEPTH OF 1/2 THE WIDTH OF THE JOINT. SEALANT MUST NOT BOND TO THE BACKUP
MATERIAL.

SUITABLE SEALANTS INCLUDE SILICONE, URETHANE, AND POLYSULFIDE. GENERALLY URETHANE SEALANTS
ARE RECOMMENDED FOR EXTERIOR VERTICAL TILE SURFACES AND BOTH EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR
HORIZONTAL TILE SURFACES, INCLUDING TILED TRAFFIC AREAS. SEALANTS IN TRAFFIC AREAS REQUIRE A
SHORE A HARDNESS OF 35 OR GREATER.

SILICONE SEALANTS MAY BE USED ON BOTH EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR VERTICAL TILE SURFACES. SINGLE-
COMPONENT, MILDEW-RESISTANT SILICONE SEALANTS ARE FORMULATED WITH FUNGICIDE FOR SEALING
INTERIOR JOINTS IN CERAMIC TILE SHOWERS, AND AROUND TUBS, SINKS AND PLUMBING FIXTURES.

USE SEALANTS COMPLYING WITH ASTM C920, WHICH DESIGNATES SEALANTS ACCORDING TO TYPE, GRADE,
CLASS, AND USES. THE FOLLOWING ARE SUITABLE FOR USE IN TILEWORK:

TYPE S - SINGLE-COMPONENT SEALANT

TYPE M - MULTICOMPONENT SEALANT

GRADE P - SEALANTS FOR JOINTS ON HORIZONTAL SURFACES.

GRADE NS - NON-SAGGING SEALANTS FOR JOINTS IN VERTICAL SURFACES.

CLASS 25 AND 12 1/2 - IDENTIFIES SEALANTS WHICH CAN WITHSTAND AN INCREASE AND DECREASE OF +/- 25%
OR +/- 12 1/2% OF JOINT WIDTH.

USE T-USE IN JOINTS SUBJECTED TO PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICLE TRAFFIC.

USE NT-SEALANTS FOR NONTRAFFIC EXPOSURES.

USES M AND G-SEALANTS THAT WILL REMAIN ADHERED TO MORTAR (M) AND GLASS (G) ARE SUITABLE FOR
USE WITH TILEWORK.

SOME SEALANTS REQUIRE EDGE PRIMING. CONSULT MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
MANUFACTURED/PREFORMED JOINT PROFILES ARE AVAILABLE. CONSULT MANUFACTURER.

COLD JOINTS

COLD JOINTS ARE FORMED PRIMARILY BETWEEN SLAB POURS WHERE THE SIZE OF A CONCRETE SLAB MAY
BE TOO LARGE TO BE POURED AT ONE TIME. THE REMAINDER OF THE SLAB WOULD BE POURED AT A LATER
TIME, FORMING A COLD JOINT BETWEEN THE TWO SECTIONS. SUCH JOINTS SHOULD BE SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

A COLD JOINT BECOMES A WEAKENED JOINT THAT, UPON MOVEMENT, WILL CRACK, PERMITTING LEAKAGE
OR BUCKLING AND CRACKING OF A TILE FLOOR SET OVER THE SLAB.

SOME LARGE SLABS ON-GRADE ARE POURED MONOLITHICALLY, THEN LATER SAW-CUT AND INTERVALS,
PROVIDING CONTROL/CONTRACTION JOINTS TO ALLOW CRACKING AT THESE WEAKENED POINTS.

INSTALLATION

MOVEMENT JOINTS IN TILE SHOULD BE LOCATED OVER ALL COLD JOINTS AND SAW-CUT CONTROL JOINTS.
JOINTS IN TILE AND SETTING MATERIALS SHALL NEVER BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE SAW-CUT
CONTROL JOINT WIDTH. PREPARATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS REQUIRED FOR MOVEMENT JOINTS.
TO INSURE THAT LOCATION OF JOINTS IN TILEWORK ALIGN WITH EXISTING JOINTS IN SUBSTRATE, JOINTS IN
TILEWORK SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED DURING INSTALLATION OF MORTAR BEDS AND/OR TILE, RATHER THAN
SAW-CUTTING JOINTS AFTER INSTALLATION.

KEEP MOVEMENT JOINT CAVITIES OPEN AND FREE OF DIRT, DEBRIS, GROUT, MORTAR AND SETTING
MATERIALS.

SET COMPRESSIBLE BACKUP STRIP WHEN MORTAR IS PLACED OR UTILIZE REMOVABLE WOOD STRIP TO
PROVIDE SPACE FOR BACKUP AFTER MORTAR HAS CURED.

INSTALL SEALANT AFTER TILEWORK AND GROUT ARE DRY. FOLLOW SEALANT MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

REFER TO ANSI TILE INSTALLATION SPECIFICATION.

NOTES:
PREPARATION OF OPENINGS LEFT BY THE TILE CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLATION OF BACKUP STRIP AND
SEALANT SHOULD BE SPECIFIED IN THE CAULKING AND SEALANT SECTION OF THE JOB SPECIFICATION.

THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF CERTAIN SPECIAL LOCATIONS, SUCH AS EXTERIOR SWIMMING
POOLS, DAIRIES, FOOD PLANTS, ETC., MAY EXCEED THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE SEALANT
SPECIFICATION GIVEN ABOVE. THEREFORE, FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS OF EXPERIENCED
MANUFACTURERS AS TO SPECIFIC SEALANTS SUITABLE IN THE JOB ENVIRONMENT. IN SOME ENVIRONMENTS,
A PROGRAM FOR REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF SEALANT IN JOINTS MAY BE REQUIRED.

> ) TILE EXP. JOINT NOTES
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ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ALL WIRING SHALL BE 3—12GA THWN COPPER (CU.) W/ 1/2" ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND BONDING SHALL MEET 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (C.E.C.).

2
3. ALL EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 250 OF 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (C.E.C.).
4

©
. DRAWINGS INDICATE THE LOCATION OF DEVICES, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT AND THE CIRCUIT NUMBER AND PANEL DESIGNATION - 8
WHICH SUPPLIES THEM. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETELY CONNECTING ALL ELECTRICAL N i~ N N .
DEVICES TO CIRCUITS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. <
[Q\|
5. ALL ELECTRICAL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND LISTED WITH THE UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES, INC. SHALL MEET THEIR —
REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BEAR THEIR LABEL WHEREVER STANDARDS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED LABEL SERVICE IS REGULARLY i O
FURNISHED BY THAT AGENCY. . © @)
E) UNDERGROUNG ELECTRICAL SERVICE LL]
6. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND ALTHOUGH THE SIZE NAD LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN W/ 2 METERS r S
TO SCALE WHEREVER POSSIBLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE USE OF ALL DATA IN ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY THIS 200AMP/120V/240V,/3¢ EACH e
INFORMATION AT THE SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LAYING OUT AND INSTALLING HIS WORK TO AVOID =
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